
15 -ാം കേരള നിയമസഭ

16 -ാം സമ്മേളനം

നക്ഷത്ര ചിഹ്നം ഇല്ലാത്ത ചോദ്യം നം. 758 28-01-2026 - ൽ മറുപടിയ്ക്

അനെർട്ടിലെ മുന്‍ സി.ഇ.ഒ. യുടെ ക്രമക്കേടുകള്‍

ചോദ്യം ഉത്തരം

ശ്രീ രമേശ് ചെന്നിത്തല
ശ്രീ . കെ . കൃഷ്ണൻകുട്ടി

(വൈദ്യുതി വകുപ്പ് മന്ത്രി)

(എ)

അനെർട്ടിലെ മുന്‍ സി.ഇ.ഒ.-യെ മാറ്റുന്നതിന് 2025
ആഗസ്റ്റ് 25 ന് ഉത്തരവായതിന് ശേഷവും

സ്ഥാനമൊഴിഞ്ഞ സി.ഇ.ഒ. വിവിധ പദ്ധതികളുമായി

ബന്ധപ്പെട്ട് വിവിധ കമ്പനികൾക്കും

സ്ഥാപനങ്ങൾക്കും ബില്ലുകളും, പേയ്മന്റും

അനുവദിക്കുന്നതിനുള്ള ഫയലുകളിൽ അംഗീകാരം

നല്കിയിട്ടുണ്ടോ; എങ്കിൽ അനുവദിച്ച തുക, പദ്ധതി,
കമ്പനികളുടെയും സ്ഥാപനങ്ങളുടെയും വിവരം

എന്നിവ സംബന്ധിച്ചുള്ള വിശദാംശങ്ങൾ

വ്യക്തമാക്കാമോ;

(എ) 25/08/2025-ലെ സ. ഉ. (സാധാ) നം.3730/ 2025/
പൊ.ഭ.വ. ഉത്തരവ് പ്രകാരം അനെർട്ട് ചീഫ്

എക്സിക്യൂട്ടീവ് ഓഫീസർ ആയിരുന്ന ശ്രീ. നരേന്ദ്രനാഥ്

വേലൂരി ഐ.എഫ്.എസ്. – നെ തത്സ്ഥാനത്ത്

നിന്നും മാറ്റുകയുണ്ടായി . ടിയാനെ 27/08/2025
അപരാഹ്നം പ്രാബല്യത്തിൽ അനെർട്ടിന്റെ

ചുമതലകളിൽ നിന്നും വിടുതൽ ചെയ്യുകയും പുതിയ

സി. ഇ. ഒ. ആയി ശ്രീ. ഹർഷിൽ. ആർ. മീണ ഐ.
എ. എസ് സ്ഥാനമേൽക്കുകയും ചെയ്തിട്ടുണ്ട്. ശ്രീ.
നരേന്ദ്രനാഥ് വേലൂരി 27/08/2025–ന് അപരാഹ്നം

ബില്ലുകളും പെയ്‍മെന്റുമായി ബന്ധപ്പെട്ട് ഒപ്പ് വച്ച

ഫയലുകളുടെ വിവരങ്ങൾ അനുബന്ധം (1) ആയി

ചേര്‍ക്കുന്നു.

(ബി)
2025 ആഗസ്റ്റ് 25 ലെ സർക്കാർ ഉത്തരവിന്റെ

അടിസ്ഥാനത്തിൽ പുതിയ സി.ഇ.ഒ. ചുമതല

ഏറ്റെടുത്ത തീയതിയും സമയവും വ്യക്തമാക്കാമോ;

(ബി) 25/08/2025-ലെ സ. ഉ. (സാധാ)നം.3730/ 2025/
പൊ.ഭ.വ. ഉത്തരവിന്റെ അടിസ്ഥാന ത്തിൽ

27/08/2025 അപരാഹ്നം പ്രാബല്യത്തിൽ ശ്രീ.
ഹർഷിൽ. ആർ. മീണ ഐ.എ.എസ്. അനെർട്ടിന്റെ

പുതിയ സി.ഇ.ഒ. ആയി ചുമതല ഏറ്റെടുത്തിട്ടുണ്ട്.

(സി) പുതിയ സി.ഇ.ഒ. ചുമതല ഏറ്റെടുത്ത തീയതിയിൽ

വൈകുന്നേരം 5 മണിയ്ക്ക് ശേഷവും സ്ഥാനമൊഴിഞ്ഞ

സി.ഇ.ഒ. , പി.എം.കുസും പദ്ധതി പ്രകാരം

സൺടാസ്റ്റിക് എഞ്ചിനീയറിംഗ് പ്രൈവറ്റ് ലിമിറ്റഡ്,
എ.ജെ. ഇൻഫ്ര സൊല്യൂഷൻസ് എന്നീ

കമ്പനികൾക്ക് സോളാർ പവർ പ്ലാന്റ് സ്ഥാപിച്ച

ഇനത്തിൽ തുക അനുവദിയ്ക്കുന്നതിനുള്ള ഇ-ഓഫീസ്

ഫയലുകളിൽ അംഗീകാരം നല്കിയിട്ടുണ്ടോ; എങ്കിൽ

എത്ര രൂപ വീതമാണ് ഓരോ കമ്പനികൾക്കും

അനുവദിച്ചതെന്ന് വ്യക്തമാക്കാമോ; ഇതുമായി

ബന്ധപ്പെട്ട പേയ്‌മെന്റ് ഉത്തരവുകളുടെയും

ഫയലിന്റെയും പകർപ്പുകൾ ലഭ്യമാക്കാമോ;

(സി)
പി. എം. കുസും പദ്ധതി പ്രകാരം സൺടാസ്റ്റിക്

എഞ്ചിനീയറിംഗ് പ്രൈവറ്റ് ലിമിറ്റഡ്, എ. ജെ. ഇൻഫ്ര

സൊല്യൂഷൻസ് എന്നീ കമ്പനികൾക്ക് സോളാർ

പവർ പ്ലാന്റ് സ്ഥാപിച്ച ഇനത്തിൽ തുക

അനുവദിക്കുന്നതുമായി ബന്ധപ്പെട്ട് 27/08/2025 – ന്

വൈകുന്നേരം 5 മണിക്ക് ശേഷം ശ്രീ. നരേന്ദ്രനാഥ്

വേലൂരി അംഗീകാരം നല്കിയ ഇ-ഫയലുകളുടെ

വിശദാംശം അനുബന്ധം (2) ആയി ചേര്‍ക്കുന്നു.
ഇതുമായി ബന്ധപ്പെട്ട പേയ്‌മെന്റ് ഉത്തരവുകളുടെയും

ഫയലിന്റെയും പ്രസക്ത ഭാഗങ്ങള്‍ ഉള്ളടക്കം

ചെയ്യുന്നു.

(ഡി) സോളാർ വേലി ക്രമക്കേടുമായി ബന്ധപ്പെട്ട്

അനര്‍ട്ടിലെ ഏതെല്ലാം ഉദ്യോഗസ്ഥര്‍ക്കെതിരെ

(ഡി) സോളാര്‍ വേലി സ്ഥാപിച്ചതിലെ ക്രമക്കേടുമായി

ബന്ധപ്പെട്ട് വി.എ.സി.ബി. വയനാട് യൂണിറ്റില്‍
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നടപടി സ്വീകരിക്കണമെന്നാണ് സംസ്ഥാന

വിജിലന്‍സ് വകുപ്പ് ആവശ്യപ്പെട്ടിരുന്നതെന്ന്

വ്യക്തമാക്കാമോ; പ്രസ്തുത ഉദ്യോഗസ്ഥനെതിരെ

സ്വീകരിച്ച നടപടികളെ സംബന്ധിച്ച വിശദാംശങ്ങൾ

ലഭ്യമാക്കാമോ;

പി.ഇ.03/17/വയനാട് നമ്പരായി നടത്തിയ പ്രാഥമിക

അന്വേഷണത്തില്‍ കുറ്റക്കാരനായി കണ്ടെത്തിയ

തിരുവനന്തപുരം അനെര്‍ട്ട് ഹെഡ് ഓഫീസിലെ

പ്രോജക്ട് ഓഫീസറായ ശ്രീ. രാജേഷ്- ആര്‍. -
നെതിരെ വകുപ്പുതല നടപടിക്ക് ശിപാര്‍ശ

ചെയ്തുകൊണ്ട് വിജിലൻസ് ഡയറക്ടര്‍ 28.09.2018
തീയതിയില്‍ റിപ്പോര്‍ട്ട് സമര്‍പ്പിച്ചിരുന്നു. പ്രസ്തുത

ശിപാര്‍ശയില്‍ നടപടിയെടുക്കുന്നതിനായി

27.11.2018 തീയതിയിലെ വിജി.ഡി-2/702/2018/-
വിജി. നമ്പര്‍ കത്ത് പ്രകാരം നിര്‍ദ്ദേശം ലഭിച്ചിരുന്നു.

വയനാട് ജില്ലാ പഞ്ചായത്തിന്റെ ഫണ്ട് ഉപയോഗിച്ച്

സൗരോർജ്ജ വേലി നിർമ്മിച്ചതിലെ ക്രമക്കേട്

സംബന്ധിച്ച് അന്വേഷണം നടത്തി വിജിലൻസ്

ആന്റ് ആന്റി കറപ്ഷൻ ബ്യൂറോ സമർപ്പിച്ച പ്രാഥമിക

അന്വേഷണ റിപ്പോർട്ട് പ്രകാരം പ്രോഗ്രാം ഓഫീസർ

തസ്തികയിൽ ജോലി ചെയ്തിരുന്ന ശ്രീ. ആർ.
രാജേഷിനെതിരെ വകുപ്പ് തലനടപടി

സ്വീകരിക്കുന്നതിന് നിർദേശം നല്കിയിരുന്നു.

ശ്രീ. ആർ. രാജേഷിനെതിരെ തുടർ നടപടികൾ

സ്വീകരിക്കുന്നതിന്റെ ഭാഗമായി കുറ്റപത്രവും,
കുറ്റാരോപണ പത്രികയും നല്കിയിരുന്നു. ടിയാൻ

നല്കിയ മറുപടി പരിശോധിച്ച് തുടർ നടപടി ശിപാർശ

ചെയ്യുന്നതിന് ഒരു കമ്മിറ്റി രൂപീകരിച്ചിരുന്നു.
കമ്മിറ്റിയുടെ ശിപാർശയുടെ അടിസ്ഥാനത്തിൽ ശ്രീ.
രാജേഷിന് ചാർജ്ജ് മെമ്മോ നല്കി തുടർ നടപടി

നിർദ്ദേശിക്കുന്നതിനായി എൻക്വയറി ഓഫീസറായി

അനെർട്ട് ചീഫ് ഫിനാൻസ് മാനേജറെ

ചുമതലപ്പെടുത്തി. ശ്രീ. ആർ. രാജേഷിനെതിരെ

കണ്ടെത്തിയ അപാകതകൾ ടിയാന്റെ കുറ്റമായി

കാണാൻ കഴിയില്ലെന്ന് എൻക്വയറി ഓഫീസർ

നല്കിയ റിപ്പോർട്ടിന്റെ അടിസ്ഥാനത്തിൽ

21/02/2022-ലെ എ. ഒ. നം.86/2022/അനെർട്ട്

നടപടിക്രമം പ്രകാരം ശ്രീ. രാജേഷിനെതിരെ

സ്വീകരിച്ച തുടർനടപടി അവസാനിപ്പിച്ചു കൊണ്ട്

ഉത്തരവായിട്ടുണ്ട്.

(ഇ) പ്രസ്തുത ഉദ്യോഗസ്ഥനെ ഉന്നത തസ്തികയിൽ

നിയമിക്കുന്നതിന് പുതിയ സി.ഇ.ഒ. ചുമതല

ഏറ്റെടുത്ത ദിവസം മുൻ സി.ഇ.ഒ. ഊർജ്ജ വകുപ്പിന്

കത്ത് നല്കിയിരുന്നോ; എങ്കിൽ കത്തിന്റെയും

ഫയലിന്റെയും പകർപ്പുകൾ ലഭ്യമാക്കാമോ?

(ഇ) അനെർട്ടിലെ സീനിയർ മോസ്റ്റ് അഡീഷണൽ ചീഫ്

ടെക്നിക്കൽ മാനേജർ ശ്രീ. രാജേഷ്. ആർ-ന് ചീഫ്

ടെക്നിക്കൽ മാനേജർ തസ്തികയിലേക്ക് സ്ഥാനക്കയറ്റം

നല്കുന്നതിനുള്ള പ്രൊപ്പോസൽ സർക്കാരിലേക്ക്

സമർപ്പിക്കുന്നതിനായുള്ള കരടിന് 26/08/2025-ന്

സി.ഇ.ഒ. അംഗീകാരം നല്കിയിരുന്നു. എന്നാൽ ഇ-
ഫയലിൽ ഉണ്ടായ സാങ്കേതിക പിശക് കാരണം

digital signature രേഖപ്പെടുത്തുവാൻ സാധിച്ചില്ല.
പിശക് പരിഹരിച്ച് ഫയൽ വീണ്ടും സമർപ്പിച്ചതിന്റെ
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അടിസ്ഥാനത്തിൽ 27/08/2025 (11.49 am)-ന്

digital signature രേഖപ്പെടുത്തി നൽകുകയുണ്ടായി.
27/08/2025 – ലെ ANERT-ADM/167/2025-
OA1(HRM) നമ്പർ കത്തിന്റെയും, പ്രസ്തുത

ഫയലിന്റെയും പകർപ്പ് അനുബന്ധം (3) ആയി

ചേര്‍ക്കുന്നു.

സെക്ഷൻ ഓഫീസർ
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PROCEEDINGS OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER
(Present: NARENDRA NATH VELURI)

Abstract
ANERT - Implementation of PM-KUSUM Component C (under NABARD Scheme
(3393nos)) implementation in Kerala –Eligible payment of 50% for material delivery at
24sites to M/s. Suntastic Engineering P Ltd sanctioned - orders issued
File no.: ANERT-TECH/138/2024-T4

 

A.F. No. 1551/2025/ANERT 27-08-2025
Read: 1. MNRE order No.  32/54/2018-SPV Division dtd 18/05/2022

2 A O No. 46/2023/ANERT dtd. 28/02/2023
3.G O (Rt) No. 205/2024/POWER dtd. 23/10/2024
4.G O (Rt). No.  1705/2024/FIN dtd. 23/02/2024 from Finance Department
5 G. O (Rt) No. 6106/2024 Fin Dtd. 09/08/2024
6. G. O (Rt)No. 158/2024/POWER dtd 31/08/2024
7. ANERT-TECH/138/2024-T4 dtd. 09/12/2024, 09/02/2025, 17/02/2025,
28/04/2025 and 22/04/2025
8. E mail dt. 31/07/2025 from M/s. Suntastic Engineering P Ltd request for
payment
 

ORDER
MNRE had sanctioned for solarization of 9348 individual pumps under PM KUSUM
Component C as per ref (1) and administrative sanction for 3393 pumps has been received
from Government of Kerala vide ref (3) under NABARD RIDF loan scheme. As per the
reference (7) cited above, work orders have been issued to M/s. Suntastic Engineering P
Ltd for the installation of PM KUSUM Component C at different locations in Palakkad
District. The agency had delivered the materials at site and claimed part payment of 50%
of the amount vide ref (8) after submitting the tax invoices. The District Engineer,
ANERT Palakkad had inspected the materials and found that the materials are in good
condition.
 
            Hence as per the tender condition clause 14.2, 50% amount of the total cost is
being released as part payment. The beneficiaries are under Erithimpathy, Kannadi,
Kottayi, Kozhinjambara, Mathur, Nallepilly, Palakkad Muncipality and Thenkurissi
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Krishibhavans in Palakkad District.

Sl
No

Name of
the appl

icant
Address

Krishi
Bhava

n

Pump
Capac
ity (H

p)

Solar 
Plant 
Capac
ity (k
Wp)

Mounti
ng type

KSEB 
consu
mer

numbe
r

Amount Invoice No 50% of the A
mount

1
Lakshm
ana swa

my

S/o Nachimu
thu late, 10/1
33, Manalth
od, kk pathy 
post, Vtc  K
ozhipathy, P
o kunnamkat
tupathy, Pala
kkad, Kerala

. 678101

Kozhinj
ambara 5 7 Ground 

mount

116502
400253

0
593004

GST-456/2
4-25

31-03-2025
296502.00

2 Ima ts

Kozhinjamp
ara , Thanik
ulam, Pazha
niyarpalaya
m po,67855

5

Kozhinj
ambara 5 7 Ground 

mount

116502
100694

7
593004

GST-454/2
4-25

31-03-2025
296502.00

3 Kalavat
hy

Parumanchal
la,Nattukalp
o,Palakkad, 
Kerala. 6785

54

Kozhinj
ambara 5 7 Ground 

mount

116502
400233

2
593004

GST-457/2
4-25

31-03-2025
296502.00

4 Manoha
ran.s

Modenpadik
alam, Kozhi
njampara, V
aliyavallamp
athy, Kozhin
jampara, Pal
akkad, Keral

a. 678555

Kozhinj
ambara 5 7 Ground 

mount

116502
202521

5
593004

GST-455/2
4-25

31-03-2025
296502.00

5 KOUSA
LYA

Gandhinagar
colony, Van
namada, Ko
zhipathy, Pal
akkad, Keral

a. 678555

Erithia
mpathy 5 7 Ground 

mount

116502
002699

4
593004

GST-460/2
4-25

31-03-2025
296502.00

6 Jayanthi

W/o Sukuma
ran, Choram
kodu, Mathu
r, Palakkad, 
Kerala.6785

71

Mathur 5 7 RCC
116526
000821

5
547137

GST-465/2
4-25

31-03-2025
273568.50
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7 Nasar

s/o Ussan K 
, Anakode h
ouse,Kuzhal
mannam pos
t, Palakkad

Mathur 5 7 Ground 
mount

116526
401372

7
593004

GST-469/2
4-25

31-03-2025
296502.00

8
Hemant
ha kuma

r

Vakkithodi, 
Chenganiyo
or, Mathur, 
Palakkad, K
erala. 67857

1

Mathur 5 7 RCC
116526
000383

3
547137

GST-464/2
4-25

31-03-2025
273568.50

9 santha k
umari

Shandhakum
ari, Mathur 
1, Mathur pg
, Palakkad, 
Kerala.6785

71

Mathur 5 7 Ground 
mount

116525
701002

9
593004

GST-470/2
4-25

31-03-2025
296502.00

10 Srenivas
an

Puthanpura, 
Mathur agra
garam, Palak
kad, Kerala. 

678571

Mathur 5 7 Ground 
mount

116526
100824

3
593004

GST-483/2
4-25

31-03-2025
296502.00

11 Veluma
ni

C/o Sivaram
, Puthankala
m, Panniper
unthala, The
kkedesam, P
alakkad, Ker
ala.678553

Nallepil
ly 5 7 Ground 

mount

116501
302059

5
593004

GST-463/2
4-25

31-03-2025
296502.00

12 Madhur
a

Karutthedath
ukalam, The
kkedesam, P
alakkad, Ker
ala. 678553

Nallepil
ly 5 7 Ground 

mount

116502
702494

5
593004

GST-461/2
4-25

31-03-2025
296502.00

13

JAYAS
HREE

KAILAS
,W/O.K
AILAS 
KUMA

R

 Devi sree fa
rm,6/756. K
oundankala

m,  thekkede
sam, Nallepi
lly, Palakkad
, Kerala. 678

553

Nallepil
ly 5 7 Ground 

mount

116502
501253

2
593004

GST-462/2
4-25

31-03-2025
296502.00

14 Abdhul 
hakeem

S/o  Sulaiim
an,Hasna ma
nzil, Valikka
d, Mannalur,
Thenkurissi, 
Ettanur, Pala
kkad, Kerala

Thenku
rissi 5 7 RCC

116726
201080

9
547137

GST-467/2
4-25

31-03-2025
273568.50
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. 678502

15 Viswam
baran

C/o Kunhan 
Ezhuthachan
,Puthanveed
u, Thaiyamk
avu, Kannad
i, Palkkad, K
erala. 67870

1

Kannad
i 5 7 RCC

116525
201550

6
547137

GST-466/2
4-25

31-03-2025
273568.50

16 Chamiy
ar pc

S/o Chinnan,
Panam kood
am,Pulinelly
, Kottayi 2, 
Varode, Pala
kkad, Kerala

.678572

Kottayi 5 7 Ground 
mount

116526
401631

9
593004

GST-475/2
4-25

31-03-2025
296502.00

17 Rajan

S/o Pazhana
n,Kottamang
alam,Kottayi
, Palakkad, 
Kerala.6785

72

Kottayi 5 7 Ground 
mount

116526
800263

3
593004

GST-474/2
4-25

31-03-2025
296502.00

18 Mohand
as

Mallisseri, C
hennamkad,
Kottayi, Pala
kkad, Kerala

.678573

Kottayi 5 7 Ground 
mount

116526
900899

9
593004

GST-473/2
4-25

31-03-2025
296502.00

19 Sandhya
C U

Kdukathu ho
use, Chenna
mkad, Kotta
yi,Palakkad, 
Kerala.6785

73

Kottayi 5 7 Ground 
mount

116526
001341

0
593004

GST-472/2
4-25

31-03-2025
296502.00

20 Rajagop
alan c

Rajagopalnc 
S/o Chennim
ala gounder, 
Malayandik
oundanor, V
annamada,

Kozhipathy, 
Palakkad, K
eral. 678555

Erithia
mpathy 7.5 10 Ground 

Mount

116502
000727

4
768873

GST-038/2
4-25

30-07-2025
384436.50

21 Veluma
ny M

W/o Muthuu
kumar samy,
Vannamada, 
Kozhipathy, Erithia

mpathy 7.5 10 Ground 
mount

116502
000320 768873

GST-039/2
4-25 384436.50
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Palakkad, K
erala. 67855

5

0 30-07-2025

22 Ravisha
nkar

Ravishankar 
S/o Rajagop
alan, Malaya
ndikoundano
r, Vannamad
a, Kozhipath
y, Palakkad, 
Kerala. 6785

55

Erithia
mpathy 5 7 Ground 

mount

116502
402177

5
593004

GST-037/2
4-25

30-07-2025
296502.00

23 Gnansun
dari

Gnansundari
W/o Rajago
palan, Malay
andi kounda
nore, Vanna
mada, Kozhi
pathy, Palak
kad, Kerala. 

678555

Erithia
mpathy 5 7 Ground 

mount

116502
600178

8
593004

GST-036/2
4-25

30-07-2025
296502.00

24

Visalaks
hi.K W/
o Unni 
Krishna
n (KB P

KD)

33/281, Kala
thil house, V
ennakara, N
uranipo, Pal
akkad, Keral

a. 678004

Palakka
d Munc
ipality

5 7 Ground 
mount

116518
700726

2
593004

GST-035/2
4-25

30-07-2025
296502.00

     174   14400366.0
0  7200183.00

 
 
Beneficiary Details and Amount Summery
 

Sl No Capacit
y (kWp)

Type o
f syste

m

No of s
ystems

Total Amo
unt (Rs .)

50% Amou
nt (Rs.)

50% Ta
xable a
mount (

Rs)

GST TD
S @2% (

Rs.)

IT TDS (
@2% (R

s.)

1 7 ground 
mount 18 10674072.

00 5337036.00 4689838
.31 93796.77 93796.77

2 7 Roofto
p 4 2188548.0

0 1094274.00 961576.
45 19231.53 19231.53

3 10 ground 
mount 2 1537746.0

0 768873.00 675635.
33 13512.71 13512.71

TOTA
L   24 14400366 7200183.00  126541.0

0
126541.0

0
 
 
 

ANERT-TECH/138/2024-T4 A.F.  No. 1551/2025/ANERT



Based on the above, to M/s. Suntastic Engineering P Ltd is eligible for payment as below:
1 Gross Payable amount (24locations) Rs. 1,44,00,366.00

2 50% of the Amount (1) Rs. 72,00,183.00
3 Less: GST TDS (@ 2%) Rs. 1,26,541.00
4 Less: IT TDS (@ 2%) Rs.1,26,541.00
5 Amount After Taxes (2-(3+4)) Rs.69,47,101. 00
 Net Amount Payable Rs. 69,47,101.00

    
   Hence, sanction is hereby accorded to release an amount of Rs. 72,00,183/- (Rupees Seventy

two lakhs one hundred and eighty three only) towards 50% eligible payment for material
delivery at 24 sites. Out of which Rs. 69,47,101/-(Rupees sixty nine lakhs forty seven  thousand

one hundred and one only) payment towards M/s. Suntastic Engineering P Ltd.,   GST TDS @
2%   Rs. 1,26,541/- (Rupees one lakh twenty six thousand five hundred and forty one only) and

Income Tax TDS @ 2% Rs. 1,26,541/- (Rupees one lakh twenty six thousand five hundred and
forty one only).

The expenditure shall be met from the ANERT account "67053058032". The
amount may be recouped from NABARD RIDF loan head “6810-00-188-99-02”
solarization of Agriculture pump sets under Component C of PM KUSUM scheme under
RIDF.
 

Account Summary Amount
Beneficiary Name : M/s. Suntastic Engineering Private limited

 
Rs. 69,47,101.00

 

Account No. :  512020010031408
IFSC : CIUB0000432
Bank Name  City Union Bank
Branch : New Colony, Chrompet.
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

NARENDRA NATH VELURI
CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER

 
1. The District Engineer Palakkad
2. Accounts ANERT HQ
3. M/s. Suntastic Engineering P Ltd
Encl: Invoices
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PROCEEDINGS OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER
(Present: NARENDRA NATH VELURI)

Abstract

ANERT - Installation of PM-KUSUM Component C (under NABARD –
5955 Scheme) implementation in Kerala – Eligible payment towards Installation
 and commissioning of 92 sites to, M/s. AJ Infra Solutions  - orders issued
File no.: -ANERT-TECH/19/2024-T4 
A.F. No. 1552/2025/ANERT 27-08-2025
Read:  -

1. MNRE order No.  32/54/2018-SPV Division dtd 18/05/2022

2. A O No. 13/2024/ANERT dtd. 18/01/2024

3. G O (Rt) No. GO 70/2023/Power dated 28-03-2023,205/2024/POWER
dtd. 23/10/2024,
4. G O (Rt) No. 158/2024/POWER dtd. 31-08-2024

5. GO (Rt) No 1705/2024/ FIN dated 23/2/2024 (Head of
account allocation)

6. ANERT-TECH/19/2024 -T4 Dated: 14-10-2024 ,27-12-
2024,22-1-2025,27-2-2025

7.1017/2025/ANERT-21-05-2025 (50% for 12 sites – Rs
14,89,140)

    165/2025/ANERT -28-01-2025 (50% for 2 sites – Rs 248190)

     1953/2024/ANERT-05-12-2024 (50% 1 site Rs 124095)

     291/2025/ANERT-21-02-2025 (50% for 8 sites Rs
17,40,724)

     335/2025/ANERT -27-02-2025 (50%  for 15 sites Rs
18,61,425)

     336/2025/ANERT-27-02-2025 (50% for 12 sites Rs
14,89,140)

     337/2025/ANERT-27-02-2025 (50% for 17 sites Rs
 23,73,324)
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     478/2025/ANERT-14-03-2025 (50% for 10 sites Rs
12,40,950)

     479/2025/ANERT-14-03-2025 (50% for 15 sites Rs
18,61,425)

 

ORDER
      

   MNRE had sanctioned for solarisation of 9348 individual pumps under
PM KUSUM Component C as per ref (1) and administrative sanction for
5955 pump has been received from Government of Kerala vide ref (3)
under NABARD RIDF loan scheme. As per ref (6) work orders have been
issued to, M/s. AJ Infra Solutions  for the installation of solar power plants
under PM KUSUM Component C at different locations in Kasaragod
District.
The agency had completed the installation and commissioning of 92 sites. The district
engineer ANERT Kasaragod  had verified the commissioning and connectivity certificates
provided by KSEBL for these locations

A new account head for PM KUSUM has been allotted as per ref 5.
As per ref no (7) – 50% amount for material delivery is released to the EPC
for 92 sites.  Summary of the Payment already released is detailed below
 

Sl
no

No of
sites

Total
project
cost  for 92
sites (RS)

50%
amount(RS)
for 92 sites

 
Pending
CFA for
92 sites

 
Pending 5%
for 92 sites

*Balance
amount for 
Installation and
commissioning 
for 92 sites 
(Rs)

 
 
 
 
1

 
 
 
 
92

 
 
 
 
2,48,56,826

 
 
 
 
12,42,8413

 
 
 
 
 

32,08,306

 
 
 
 
 
10,82,426 8137681

 
* Balance amount for  Installation and commissioning  for 92 sites does not
include CFA for 92 sites, 5% above nabard  fund for 92 sites .
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The beneficiaries are under Manjeswar and  Vorkady Krishibhavan in
Kasaragod .
Sl 
no

Name 
of the a
pplican
t

Address Kris
hi
Bhav
an

Dist
rict

Pu
mp
Cap
acit
y (
Hp)

Solar
Plant
Capa
city (
kWp)

Pro
ject
Ty
pe

KSE
B co
nsum
er
numb
er

Wo
rk o
rder

Am
oun
t

Invoi
ce No

Bala
nce a
mou
nt

1 Moide
en kun
hi

Manzil p
adubati b
adeje , p
o badeje

Manj
eswa
r

Kas
arag
od

1.5 2 Gr
oun
d

1166
8420
1906
0

1 248
190

AJ24
ANK
UKS
1109
14-11
-2024

8291
5.7

2 Vishva
natha

Sunnang
uli Hous
e Kodala
miguru

Vork
ady

Kas
arag
od

1.5 2 Gr
oun
d

1166
8570
1138
8

2 248
190

AJ25
ANK
UKA
S201
03
18-01
-2025

8291
5.7

3 Vennk
ppa Sh
etty

Pilikund
a House 
Kodalam
iguru

Vork
ady

Kas
arag
od

3 5 Gr
oun
d

1166
8500
0627
6

2 461
894

AJ25
ANK
UKA
S201
16
15-02
-2025

1377
15.7

4 Devaki Kayarad
ka House
Kodalam
iguru

Vork
ady

Kas
arag
od

3 5 Gr
oun
d

1166
8590
0992
1

2 461
894

AJ25
ANK
UKA
S201
19

1377
15.7

ANERT-TECH/19/2024-T4 A.F.  No. 1552/2025/ANERT



15-02
-2025

5 Rita Al
media

Pilikund
a Kodla
mogaru

Vork
ady

Kas
arag
od

3 5 Gr
oun
d

1166
8580
0627
1

2 461
894

AJ25
ANK
UKA
S201
20
15-02
-2025

1377
15.7

6 Anand 
Gowda

Nooji Ho
use Koda
lamiguru

Vork
ady

Kas
arag
od

3 5 Gr
oun
d

1166
8540
0396
8

2 461
894

AJ25
ANK
UKA
S201
21
15-02
-2025

1377
15.7

7 KAM
ALA, 
D/O M
ARAP
PA M
OOLY
A

Boodimo
ole Hous
e Kodala
miguru 
Kasargo
d

Vork
ady

Kas
arag
od

1.5 2 Gr
oun
d

1166
8520
0958
2

2 248
190

AJ25
ANK
UKA
S201
13
18-01
-2025

8291
5.7

8 Devu 
Gowda

borkala 
Kodalam
iguru

Vork
ady

Kas
arag
od

3 5 Gr
oun
d

1166
8540
0577
6

2 461
894

AJ25
ANK
UKA
S201
22
15-02
-2025

1377
15.7

9 Naraya
na Mo
olya

Borkala 
Kodalam
iguru

Vork
ady

Kas
arag
od

3 5 Gr
oun
d

1166
8570
0609

2 461
894

AJ25
ANK
UKA

1377
15.7
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4 S201
23
15-02
-2025

10 Janard
hana S
hettigar
a

Borkala 
House K
odalamig
uru

Vork
ady

Kas
arag
od

3 5 Gr
oun
d

1166
8550
0577
5

2 461
894

AJ25
ANK
UKA
S201
24
15-02
-2025

1377
15.7

11 Moha
mmad

borkala 
Kodalam
iguru

Vork
ady

Kas
arag
od

1.5 2 Gr
oun
d

1166
8590
0473
1

2 248
190

AJ25
ANK
UKA
S201
25
15-02
-2025

8291
5.7

12 Shanth
alatha

Boodimo
ole Hous
e Kodala
miguru

Vork
ady

Kas
arag
od

3 5 Gr
oun
d

1166
8550
0592
8

2 461
894

AJ25
ANK
UKA
S201
26
15-02
-2025

1377
15.7

13 Albert 
D souz
a

Borkala 
house ko
dlamoga
ru

Vork
ady

Kas
arag
od

3 5 Gr
oun
d

1166
8580
0953
7

2 461
894

AJ25
ANK
UKA
S201
27
15-02
-2025

1377
15.7

14 Jayara Kana Ho Vork Kas 2 3 Gr 1166 2 298 AJ25 9103

ANERT-TECH/19/2024-T4 A.F.  No. 1552/2025/ANERT



ma B use Koda
lamiguru

ady arag
od

oun
d

8500
1056
2

195 ANK
UKA
S201
28
15-02
-2025

4

15 Krishn
appa 
Mooly
a

Kayarad
ke House
Kodalam
iguru

Vork
ady

Kas
arag
od

2 3 Gr
oun
d

1166
8560
0489
7

2 298
195

AJ25
ANK
UKA
S201
29
15-02
-2025

9103
4

16 Saram
ma

Badimal
e Pathur

Vork
ady

Kas
arag
od

1.5 2 Gr
oun
d

1166
8540
0265
5

4 248
190

AJ25
ANK
UKA
S401
01
15-02
-2025

8291
5.7

17 Bhagi Kayarool
ka house
Kodalam
iguru

Vork
ady

Kas
arag
od

1.5 2 Gr
oun
d

1166
8530
0847
7

4 248
190

AJ25
ANK
UKA
S401
02
15-02
-2025

8291
5.7

18 Philip 
Lobo

Nadibail 
Majal V
orkady

Vork
ady

Kas
arag
od

1.5 2 Gr
oun
d

1166
8530
0465
6

4 248
190

AJ25
ANK
UKA
S401
03
15-02

8291
5.7

ANERT-TECH/19/2024-T4 A.F.  No. 1552/2025/ANERT



-2025
19 Moide

en Kun
hi

Shenya 
Kodlamo
garu

Vork
ady

Kas
arag
od

1.5 2 Gr
oun
d

1166
8540
0638
3

4 248
190

AJ25
ANK
UKA
S401
04
15-02
-2025

8291
5.7

20 Laxmi Kodlamo
garu Post
Kodlamo
garu

Vork
ady

Kas
arag
od

1 2 Gr
oun
d

1166
8570
0355
5

4 248
190

AJ25
ANK
UKA
S401
06
15-02
-2025

8291
5.7

21 Babu S
hetty

Bagambi
la Kodla
mogaru

Vork
ady

Kas
arag
od

1.5 2 Gr
oun
d

1166
8540
0393
7

4 248
190

AJ25
ANK
UKA
S401
07
15-02
-2025

8291
5.7

22 Laxma
n Pooj
ary

Bettugad
de House
Vorkady

Vork
ady

Kas
arag
od

1.5 2 Gr
oun
d

1166
8510
1243
7

4 248
190

AJ25
ANK
UKA
S401
08
15-02
-2025

8291
5.7

23 NABE
ESA,D
/O UM
MER 

Nadibail 
House P
athur

Vork
ady

Kas
arag
od

1.5 2 Gr
oun
d

1166
8580
1030
2

4 248
190

AJ25
ANK
UKA
S401

8291
5.7
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BEAR
Y

09
15-02
-2025

24 Nabees
a

Malar H
ouse Pat
hur

Vork
ady

Kas
arag
od

1.5 2 Gr
oun
d

1166
8570
0370
6

4 248
190

AJ25
ANK
UKA
S401
10
15-02
-2025

8291
5.7

25 Moide
en Kun
hi

Sodanko
or House
Anekallu

Vork
ady

Kas
arag
od

1.5 2 Gr
oun
d

1166
8520
0689
9

4 248
190

AJ25
ANK
UKA
S401
11
15-02
-2025

8291
5.7

26 Muha
mmed

Malar H
ouse Pat
hur

Vork
ady

Kas
arag
od

1.5 2 Gr
oun
d

1166
8550
0981
1

4 248
190

AJ25
ANK
UKA
S401
12
15-02
-2025

8291
5.7

27 Shivap
pa Nai
k

Bagambi
la house 
Anekallu

Vork
ady

Kas
arag
od

1.5 2 Gr
oun
d

1166
8570
1642
8

4 248
190

AJ25
ANK
UKA
S401
13
15-02
-2025

8291
5.7

28 Mutha
ppa Po

Kalkas H
ouse Vor

Vork
ady

Kas
arag

1.5 2 Gr
oun

1166
8560

4 248
190

AJ25
ANK

8291
5.7
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ojary kady od d 0348
6

UKA
S401
14
15-02
-2025

29 Varija Kumer P
athur

Vork
ady

Kas
arag
od

1.5 2 Gr
oun
d

1166
8530
1452
3

4 248
190

AJ25
ANK
UKA
S401
15
15-02
-2025

8291
5.7

30 Usman Dippa H
ouse Pat
hur

Vork
ady

Kas
arag
od

1.5 2 Gr
oun
d

1166
8590
0585
5

4 248
190

AJ25
ANK
UKA
S401
17
15-02
-2025

8291
5.7

31 Naraya
na

Mandara
Bail Vor
kady

Vork
ady

Kas
arag
od

1.5 2 Gr
oun
d

1166
8550
0359
7

4 248
190

AJ25
ANK
UKA
S401
18
15-02
-2025

8291
5.7

32 Beefat
hima

Gandhi 
Nagar H
ouse Mo
rathane 
KADA
MBAR

Vork
ady

Kas
arag
od

1 2 Gr
oun
d

1166
8580
0696
2

4 248
190

AJ25
ANK
UKA
S401
19
15-02
-2025

8291
5.7
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33 Padma
nabha 
Shetty

Pundikk
u Pathur

Vork
ady

Kas
arag
od

1.5 2 Gr
oun
d

1166
8540
0535
2

4 248
190

AJ25
ANK
UKA
S401
20
15-02
-2025

8291
5.7

34 Santho
sh Ku
mar

Babbara 
Kodi Ho
use Vork
ady

Vork
ady

Kas
arag
od

1.5 2 Gr
oun
d

1166
8560
0631
5

4 248
190

AJ25
ANK
UKA
S401
21
15-02
-2025

8291
5.7

35 Moha
mmed

Muratha
ne House
Kadamb
ar

Vork
ady

Kas
arag
od

1 2 Gr
oun
d

1166
8560
0188
7

4 248
190

AJ25
ANK
UKA
S401
23
15-02
-2025

8291
5.7

36 Naraya
na Mo
olya

Beedu P
aledadi 
Kodlamo
garu

Vork
ady

Kas
arag
od

1.5 2 Gr
oun
d

1166
8530
1030
6

4 248
190

AJ25
ANK
UKA
S401
24
15-02
-2025

8291
5.7

37 Jayara
ma She
tty

Nadimar 
Kodlamo
garu Vor
kady

Vork
ady

Kas
arag
od

1.5 2 Gr
oun
d

1166
8580
0396
7

4 248
190

AJ25
ANK
UKA
S401
25

8291
5.7
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15-02
-2025

38 Suloch
ana

Bagambi
la house 
Kodlamo
garu

Vork
ady

Kas
arag
od

1.5 2 Gr
oun
d

1166
8530
0282
0

4 248
190

AJ25
ANK
UKA
S401
26
15-02
-2025

8291
5.7

39 K Sanj
eeva

Katheri k
odi Anek
allu Kodl
amogaru

Vork
ady

Kas
arag
od

1.5 2 Gr
oun
d

1166
8580
1710
5

4 248
190

AJ25
ANK
UKA
S401
27
15-02
-2025

8291
5.7

40 Usman Nadibail 
House P
athur

Vork
ady

Kas
arag
od

1.5 2 Gr
oun
d

1166
8590
0257
5

4 248
190

AJ25
ANK
UKA
S401
28
15-02
-2025

8291
5.7

41 Vincen
t Jhon 
Dsouza

Nekithal
a Paleda
padpu K
odlamog
aru

Vork
ady

Kas
arag
od

1.5 2 Gr
oun
d

1166
8510
1688
0

4 248
190

AJ25
ANK
UKA
S401
29
15-02
-2025

8291
5.7

42 Ravind
ra K

Dippa H
ouse Pat

Vork
ady

Kas
arag

1.5 2 Gr
oun

1166
8510

4 248
190

AJ25
ANK

8291
5.7
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hur od d 0626
8

UKA
S401
30
15-02
-202543 Krishn

a Naik
Sodanko
or Aneka
llu

Vork
ady

Kas
arag
od

1.5 2 Gr
oun
d

1166
8520
0929
2

4 248
190

AJ25
ANK
UKA
S401
33
15-02
-2025

8291
5.7

44 Abdul 
Khader
S

Shenya 
Kodlamo
garu

Vork
ady

Kas
arag
od

1.5 2 Gr
oun
d

1166
8530
0979
0

4 248
190

AJ25
ANK
UKA
S401
35
15-02
-2025

8291
5.7

45 Gulabi Gandhi 
Nagar H
ouse Kad
ambar V
orkady

Vork
ady

Kas
arag
od

1.5 2 Gr
oun
d

1166
8510
0425
6

4 248
190

AJ25
ANK
UKA
S401
36
15-02
-2025

8291
5.7

46 Vinod 
Raj Sa
mani

Megina
mane Pat
hur

Vork
ady

Kas
arag
od

1.5 2 Gr
oun
d

1166
8580
0533
8

4 248
190

AJ25
ANK
UKA
S401
37
15-02
-2025

8291
5.7

47 Shridh Balehithi Vork Kas 1.5 2 Gr 1166 4 248 AJ25 8291
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ara lu House
Pathur

ady arag
od

oun
d

8540
0441
7

190 ANK
UKA
S401
38
15-02
-2025

5.7

48 Hamee
d

Dippa H
ouse Pat
hur

Vork
ady

Kas
arag
od

1.5 2 Gr
oun
d

1166
8500
1685
1

4 248
190

AJ25
ANK
UKA
S401
39
15-02
-2025

8291
5.7

49 Vittala 
Naik

Kumer P
athur

Vork
ady

Kas
arag
od

1.5 2 Gr
oun
d

1166
8540
0290
9

4 248
190

AJ25
ANK
UKA
S401
40
15-02
-2025

8291
5.7

50 Mallik
a

Balehithi
lu House
Pathur

Vork
ady

Kas
arag
od

1.5 2 Gr
oun
d

1166
8510
0551
6

4 248
190

AJ25
ANK
UKA
S401
41
15-02
-2025

8291
5.7

51 Avane
esha K
M

Prajapath
i Nivas 
Anebagil
u Vorka
dy

Vork
ady

Kas
arag
od

1.5 2 Gr
oun
d

1166
8580
1083
5

4 248
190

AJ25
ANK
UKA
S401
42
15-02

8291
5.7

ANERT-TECH/19/2024-T4 A.F.  No. 1552/2025/ANERT



-2025
52 Pathu

mma
Madoor 
House P
athur

Vork
ady

Kas
arag
od

1.5 2 Gr
oun
d

1166
8510
1136
2

4 248
190

AJ25
ANK
UKA
S401
43
15-02
-2025

8291
5.7

53 Yousuf Badimal
e Pathur

Vork
ady

Kas
arag
od

1.5 2 Gr
oun
d

1166
8530
0265
8

4 248
190

AJ25
ANK
UKA
S401
44
15-02
-2025

8291
5.7

54 Aboob
akkar 
M

Madoor 
House P
athur

Vork
ady

Kas
arag
od

1.5 2 Gr
oun
d

1166
8580
1629
5

4 248
190

AJ25
ANK
UKA
S401
45
15-02
-2025

8291
5.7

55 Jecinth
a Lobo

Seepaim
oole Hou
se Vorka
dy

Vork
ady

Kas
arag
od

1.5 2 Gr
oun
d

1166
8570
0564
5

4 248
190

AJ25
ANK
UKA
S401
46
15-02
-2025

8291
5.7

56 Somap
pa Shet
ty

Sulyame 
House K
odlamog
aru

Vork
ady

Kas
arag
od

1.5 2 Gr
oun
d

1166
8520
1158
8

6 248
190

AJ25
ANK
UKA
S601

8291
5.7
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07
07-03
-2025

57 Naraya
n Mool
ya

Pajwa K
odlamog
aru

Vork
ady

Kas
arag
od

1.5 2 Gr
oun
d

1166
8580
1156
2

6 248
190

AJ25
ANK
UKA
S601
10
07-03
-2025

8291
5.7

58 Krishn
appa

Bolna H
ouse Ko
dlamoga
ru

Vork
ady

Kas
arag
od

1.5 2 Gr
oun
d

1166
8520
0501
3

6 248
190

AJ25
ANK
UKA
S601
12
07-03
-2025

8291
5.7

59 Godwi
n Lobo

Vishrant
hi House
Dharman
agar Vor
kady

Vork
ady

Kas
arag
od

2 2 Gr
oun
d

1166
8510
0432
7

6 248
190

AJ25
ANK
UKA
S601
14
15-03
-2025

8291
5.7

60 Prabha
kara N
aik

Tuppe K
odlamog
aru

Vork
ady

Kas
arag
od

1.5 2 Gr
oun
d

1166
8570
1369
7

6 248
190

AJ25
ANK
UKA
S601
16
07-03
-2025

8291
5.7

61 VISH Kotathaj Vork Kas 1.5 2 Gr 1166 6 248 AJ25 8291
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WAN
ATHA
S/O T
HIMM
APPA 
PURU
SHA

e Vorkad
y

ady arag
od

oun
d

8560
0961
1

190 ANK
UKA
S601
18
07-03
-2025

5.7

62 Ashok 
Dsouza

Pada Ho
use Vork
ady

Vork
ady

Kas
arag
od

1.5 2 Gr
oun
d

1166
8500
1365
0

6 248
190

AJ25
ANK
UKA
S601
21
15-03
-2025

8291
5.7

63 Abdull
a Mukr
i

Thake H
ouse Vor
kady

Vork
ady

Kas
arag
od

1.5 2 Gr
oun
d

1166
8560
1307
5

6 248
190

AJ25
ANK
UKA
S601
23
07-03
-2025

8291
5.7

64 Abbas Pare Hou
se Kodla
mogaru

Vork
ady

Kas
arag
od

1.5 2 Gr
oun
d

1166
8590
1260
6

6 248
190

AJ25
ANK
UKA
S601
24
07-03
-2025

8291
5.7

65 Sanjee
va Poo
jary

Sulyame 
Kodlamo
garu

Vork
ady

Kas
arag
od

1.5 2 Gr
oun
d

1166
8530
1684
1

6 248
190

AJ25
ANK
UKA
S601
25

8291
5.7
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07-03
-202566 SHIV

APPA 
S/O R
AMA 
POOJ
ARY

Sulyame 
House K
odlamog
aru

Vork
ady

Kas
arag
od

1.5 2 Gr
oun
d

1166
8530
1533
9

6 248
190

AJ25
ANK
UKA
S601
30
07-03
-2025

8291
5.7

67 Chenn
appa S
hettigar

Bolna H
ouse Ko
dlamoga
ru

Vork
ady

Kas
arag
od

1.5 2 Gr
oun
d

1166
8570
0214
8

6 248
190

AJ25
ANK
UKA
S601
33
07-03
-2025

8291
5.7

68 LAXM
I DO P
UTA N
AIK

Sodanko
or Anekk
al

Vork
ady

Kas
arag
od

1.5 2 Gr
oun
d

1166
8520
1385
6

6 248
190

AJ25
ANK
UKA
S601
37
15-03
-2025

8291
5.7

69 Krishn
a Naik

Katheri k
odi Anek
allu Kodl
amogaru

Vork
ady

Kas
arag
od

1.5 2 Gr
oun
d

1166
8570
0644
7

6 248
190

AJ25
ANK
UKA
S601
42
07-03
-2025

8291
5.7

70 Laksh
mi

Kapana 
Mogaru 
Vorkady

Vork
ady

Kas
arag
od

1.5 2 Gr
oun
d

1166
8530
0338
0

6 248
190

AJ25
ANK
UKA
S601

8291
5.7
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43
15-03
-2025

71 Krishn
a Bhat

Sodanko
or Anekk
al

Vork
ady

Kas
arag
od

1.5 2 Gr
oun
d

1166
8550
1041
4

6 248
190

AJ25
ANK
UKA
S601
45
15-03
-2025

8291
5.7

72 Kantha
ppa Po
ojary

Anekallu
Kodlamo
garu

Vork
ady

Kas
arag
od

1.5 2 Gr
oun
d

1166
8530
0511
8

6 248
190

AJ25
ANK
UKA
S601
50
07-03
-2025

8291
5.7

73 Vimala
C Shett
y

Kodijal 
House K
odlamog
aru

Vork
ady

Kas
arag
od

1.5 2 Gr
oun
d

1166
8590
0381
3

6 248
190

AJ25
ANK
UKA
S601
51
07-03
-2025

8291
5.7

74 Gopala
Shetty

Pade Ho
use Kodl
amogaru

Vork
ady

Kas
arag
od

1.5 2 Gr
oun
d

1166
8510
1088
6

6 248
190

AJ25
ANK
UKA
S601
53
07-03
-2025

8291
5.7

75 Ravind
ra

Kootatha
je house 

Vork
ady

Kas
arag

1.5 2 Gr
oun

1166
8590

6 248
190

AJ25
ANK

8291
5.7
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Vorkady od d 0206
3

UKA
S601
54
07-03
-2025

76 Rama 
Naik

Sodanko
or Anekk
al

Vork
ady

Kas
arag
od

1.5 2 Gr
oun
d

1166
8530
1843
0

6 248
190

AJ25
ANK
UKA
S601
55
15-03
-2025

8291
5.7

77 Thoma
s Mont
hero

Bagambi
la Kodla
mogaru

Vork
ady

Kas
arag
od

1.5 2 Gr
oun
d

1166
8590
1078
7

6 248
190

AJ25
ANK
UKA
S601
62
15-03
-2025

8291
5.7

78 Thimm
akku

Katheri k
odi Anek
allu Kodl
amogaru

Vork
ady

Kas
arag
od

1.5 2 Gr
oun
d

1166
8530
0543
5

6 248
190

AJ25
ANK
UKA
S601
64
07-03
-2025

8291
5.7

79 Janakar
a K

Kaniyur 
Pajwa K
odlamog
aru

Vork
ady

Kas
arag
od

1.5 2 Gr
oun
d

1166
8570
0858
3

6 248
190

AJ25
ANK
UKA
S601
66
07-03

8291
5.7
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-202580 Gopala
Shettig
ar

Mandara
Gudde H
ouse Ko
dlamoga
ru

Vork
ady

Kas
arag
od

1.5 2 Gr
oun
d

1166
8520
0988
1

6 248
190

AJ25
ANK
UKA
S601
67
07-03
-2025

8291
5.7

81 RAJES
H S S
O KRI
SHNA 
NAIK

Sodanko
or Anekk
al

Vork
ady

Kas
arag
od

1.5 2 Gr
oun
d

1166
8580
1368
9

6 248
190

AJ25
ANK
UKA
S601
72
15-03
-2025

8291
5.7

82 GASP
ER D S
OUZA
SO IN
TEU D
SOUZ
A

Adakala
katte Ko
dlamoga
ru

Vork
ady

Kas
arag
od

1.5 2 Gr
oun
d

1166
8580
1393
3

6 248
190

AJ25
ANK
UKA
S601
73
07-03
-2025

8291
5.7

83 Ranjith Pajwa K
odlamog
aru

Vork
ady

Kas
arag
od

1.5 2 Gr
oun
d

1166
8510
1820
1

6 248
190

AJ25
ANK
UKA
S601
75
07-03
-2025

8291
5.7

84 Raveen
dra She
tty

Sulyame 
House K
odlamog
aru

Vork
ady

Kas
arag
od

1.5 2 Gr
oun
d

1166
8510
0395
1

6 248
190

AJ25
ANK
UKA
S601

8291
5.7
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76
07-03
-2025

85 Abdul 
Kadher

Kanakoo
r Kodla
mogar

Vork
ady

Kas
arag
od

1.5 2 Gr
oun
d

1166
8500
0942
3

6 248
190

AJ25
ANK
UKA
S601
80
07-03
-2025

8291
5.7

86 Uma S 
Samani

Balehithi
lu Kodla
mogaru

Vork
ady

Kas
arag
od

1.5 2 Gr
oun
d

1166
8550
0863
2

6 248
190

AJ25
ANK
UKA
S601
82
15-03
-2025

8291
5.7

87 Abdull
a  Kun
hi

Sunkada
katte Ho
use Vork
ady

Vork
ady

Kas
arag
od

1.5 2 Gr
oun
d

1166
8580
1261
9

6 248
190

AJ25
ANK
UKA
S601
84
15-03
-2025

8291
5.7

88 Abdul 
Rahim
an

Muttunja
House P
athur Ko
dlamoga
ru

Vork
ady

Kas
arag
od

1.5 2 Gr
oun
d

1166
8550
0552
6

6 248
190

AJ25
ANK
UKA
S601
88
07-03
-2025

8291
5.7

89 Mohan
a A

Kanando
or Kodla

Vork
ady

Kas
arag

1.5 2 Gr
oun

1166
8550

6 248
190

AJ25
ANK

8291
5.7
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mogaru od d 0466
3

UKA
S601
89
07-03
-2025

90 Chithra
kala

Sulyame 
House K
odlamog
aru

Vork
ady

Kas
arag
od

1.5 2 Gr
oun
d

1166
8540
0440
6

6 248
190

AJ25
ANK
UKA
S601
91
07-03
-2025

8291
5.7

91 Nalini 
S Shett
y

Kaniyoo
r Kodla
mogaru

Vork
ady

Kas
arag
od

1.5 2 Gr
oun
d

1166
8580
1049
1

6 248
190

AJ25
ANK
UKA
S601
98
15-03
-2025

8291
5.7

92 Kamal
akshi

Bhargavi
House D
harmana
gar Vork
ady

Vork
ady

Kas
arag
od

1.5 2 Gr
oun
d

1166
8570
0243
8

6 248
190

AJ25
ANK
UKA
S601
101
15-03
-2025

8291
5.7

 Total     213    248
568
26

 8137
681

 
 
Beneficiary Details and Amount Summery
 

Sl Capacity Type of No of Total Amount  for Taxable IT TDS GSTTDS
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No (kWp) system systems Amount
(Rs.)

Installation and
commissioning(Rs.)

value (Rs) @1%
(Rs.)

(@2%)
(Rs.)

1 2 Ground
Mounted 81 20103390 6716171.7 5901732.6 59017.33 118034.7

2 3
Ground

Mounted 2 596390 182068 159989.46 1599.89 3199.79

3 5
Ground

Mounted 9 4157046 1239441.3 1089139.98 10891.4 21782.8
 Total  92 24856826 8137681 7150862.04 71508.62 143017.2

 
 
Based on the above, M/s. AJ Infra Solutions  is eligible for payment as below:
 

1 Gross Payable amount (92 locations ) 2,48,56,826

2  Amount for Installation and Commissioning  (1) 81,37,681

3 Less: GST TDS (@ 2%) 1,43,017

4 Less: IT TDS (@ 1%)          71 509

5 Amount After Taxes (2-(3+4)) 79,23,155

 Net Amount Payable 79,23,155
 

 In this circumstances, sanction is hereby accorded to release an amount of
Rs 81,37,681/- (Eighty One lakh thirty seven thousand six hundred and
eighty one only) towards eligible payment for 92 locations. Out of which
Rs. 79,23,155/- (Seventy Nine lakh twenty three thousand one hundred
and fifty five only) payment towards M/s. AJ Infra Solutions  GST TDS @
2% Rs. 1,43,017/- (One lakh forty three thousand and seventeen only) and
IT TDS @ 1% Rs. 71,509/- (Seventy one thousand five hundred and nine
only).

The expenditure shall be met from the ANERT account "67053058032".
may be recouped from NABARD RIDF loan head “6810-00-188-99-02”
solarization of Agriculture pump sets under Component C of PM KUSUM
scheme under RIDF.

ANERT-TECH/19/2024-T4 A.F.  No. 1552/2025/ANERT



 

Account Summary Amount
Beneficiary Name : AJ Infra Solutions  

Rs.79,23,155 /-Account No. : 50200050009050
IFSC : HDFC0003962
Bank Name  HDFC Bank Ltd
Branch : EPIP Industrial Area

Whitefield Bangalore
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

NARENDRA NATH VELURI
CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER

1. The District Engineer Kasaragod
AJ Infra Solutions
ANERT Accounts Head office 
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Note # 243  
Approved

20/08/2025 05:09 PM

Note # 244  

 

21/08/2025 11:21 AM

Note # 245  

 

21/08/2025 01:48 PM

Note # 246  
ANERT- Installation of PM-KUSUM Component C (under
NABARD – 5955 Scheme) implementation in Kerala – Eligible
payment towards Installation  and commissioning of 92 sites to, M/s. AJ Infra
Solutions  

Read:

1. MNRE order No.  32/54/2018-SPV Division dtd 18/05/2022

2. A O No. 13/2024/ANERT dtd. 18/01/2024

3. G O (Rt) No. GO 70/2023/Power dated 28-03-2023,205/2024/POWER dtd.
23/10/2024,
4. G O (Rt) No. 158/2024/POWER dtd. 31-08-2024

5. GO (Rt) No 1705/2024/ FIN dated 23/2/2024 (Head of account
allocation)

6. ANERT-TECH/19/2024 -T4 Dated: 14-10-2024 ,27-12-2024,22-1-
2025,27-2-2025

7.1017/2025/ANERT-21-05-2025 (50% for 12 sites – Rs 14,89,140)

    165/2025/ANERT -28-01-2025 (50% for 2 sites – Rs 248190)

     1953/2024/ANERT-05-12-2024 (50% 1 site Rs 124095)

NARENDRA NATH VELURI
CEO ANERT

Leema Manuel
CFO ANERT

JAYAKUMAR R
TH(T4) ANERT
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     291/2025/ANERT-21-02-2025 (50% for 8 sites Rs 17,40,724)

     335/2025/ANERT -27-02-2025 (50%  for 15 sites Rs 18,61,425)

     336/2025/ANERT-27-02-2025 (50% for 12 sites Rs 14,89,140)

     337/2025/ANERT-27-02-2025 (50% for 17 sites Rs  23,73,324)

     478/2025/ANERT-14-03-2025 (50% for 10 sites Rs 12,40,950)

     479/2025/ANERT-14-03-2025 (50% for 15 sites Rs 18,61,425)

 

 
   MNRE had sanctioned for solarisation of 9348 individual pumps
under PM KUSUM Component C as per ref (1) and administrative
sanction for 5955 pump has been received from Government of
Kerala vide ref (3) under NABARD RIDF loan scheme. As per ref
(6) work orders have been issued to, M/s. AJ Infra Solutions  for the
installation of solar power plants under PM KUSUM Component C
at different locations in Kasaragod District.
The agency had completed the installation and commissioning of 92 (1,2) sites.
The district engineer ANERT Kasaragod  had verified (1 ,2 )the commissioning
and connectivity certificates provided by KSEBL for these locations
A new account head for PM KUSUM has been allotted as per ref 5.
As per ref no (7) – 50% amount for material delivery is released to
the EPC for 92 sites.  Summary of the Payment already released is
detailed below
 

Sl
no

No of
sites

Total
project
cost  for
92 sites
(RS)

50%
amount(R
S) for 92
sites

 
Pending
CFA for
92 sites

 
Pending 5%
for 92 sites

*Balance
amount for 
Installation
and
commissioni
ng  for 92
sites  (Rs)

 
 
 
 
1

 
 
 
 
92

 
 
 
 
2,48,56,
826

 
 
 
 
12,42,841
3

 
 
 
 
 

32,08,306

 
 
 
 
 
10,82,426 8137681

 
*  Balance amount for  Installation and commissioning  for 92 sites
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does not include CFA for 92 sites, 5% above nabard  fund for 92
sites .
The beneficiaries are under Manjeswar and  Vorkady Krishibhavan
in Kasaragod
Beneficiary Details and Amount Summery
 

Sl No
Capacit
y
(kWp)

Type of
system

No of
systems

Total
Amount
(Rs.)

Amount 
for
Installation
and
commissio
ning(Rs.)

Taxable
value (Rs)

IT TDS
@1%
(Rs.)

GSTTD
S
(@2%)
(Rs.)

1 2
Ground
Mounte

d
81 201033

90 6716171.7 5901732.6 59017.3
3

118034.
7

2 3

Ground
Mounte

d 2 596390 182068 159989.46 1599.89 3199.79

3 5

Ground
Mounte

d 9
415704

6 1239441.3
1089139.9

8 10891.4 21782.8

 Total  92
248568

26 8137681
7150862.0

4
71508.6

2
143017.

2
 
Based on the above, M/s. AJ Infra Solutions  is eligible for payment as below:
 

1 Gross Payable amount (92 locations ) 2,48,56,826

2  Amount for Installation and Commissioning  (1) 81,37,681

3 Less: GST TDS (@ 2%) 1,43,017

4 Less: IT TDS (@ 1%)          71 509

5 Amount After Taxes (2-(3+4)) 79,23,155

 Net Amount Payable 79,23,155
 

 In this circumstances, sanction is hereby accorded to release an
amount of Rs 81,37,681/- (Eighty One lakh thirty seven thousand
six hundred and eighty one only) towards eligible payment for 92
locations. Out of which Rs. 79,23,155/- (Seventy Nine lakh twenty
three thousand one hundred and fifty five only) payment towards
M/s. AJ Infra Solutions  GST TDS @ 2% Rs. 1,43,017/- (One lakh
forty three thousand and seventeen only) a n d IT TDS @ 1% Rs.
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71,509/- (Seventy one thousand five hundred and nine only).

The expenditure shall be met from the ANERT account “67053058032". The
amount may be recouped from the NABARD RIDF loan amount received in the
loan head 6810-00-188-99. 

S ince for bill clearance above 10 lakhs is requiring state finance clearance and last
fund released happed on july 2025 , on 25/8/2025 the ma)er was discussed with
C EO  . C EO  directed to  release funds any  immediate bills  from A N E RT  account
and  to recoup it from loan H oA  . 

Draft proceedings DFA/32139 prepared and put up for approval . 

27/08/2025 11:03 AM

Note # 247  
Rs. 20 Cr is available in the loan head of account, while the Finance
Section has indicated a treasury restriction on releases above Rs. 10 lakhs.
A suitable decision may be taken accordingly.

27/08/2025 11:12 AM

Note # 248  
Please furnish the current fund position

27/08/2025 05:02 PM

Note # 249  
As per the discussion on 25-08-2025 with CEO regarding the need for
immediate financial availability for the project (Last payment had done on
prior 17-07-2025).
 

Since Rs. 20 Cr is available under Loan H/a “6810-00-188-99-02”  but Finance
ways and means restriction is imposed on clearance of Bills above Rs.10 Lakh.
In this Circumstance CEO suggested  to release the amount from own funds
and recoupe it from Loan Head of Account.
 

Draft verified and statutory deductions found correct, may be approved.

27/08/2025 05:28 PM

Note # 250  
May be approved

KIRAN KRISHNAN G
PE1(T4) ANERT

JAYAKUMAR R
TH(T4) ANERT

Leema Manuel
CFO ANERT

BANDEESH P
AO ANERT

4

File No. ANERT-TECH/19/2024-T4 (Computer No. 7450)

Generated from eOffice by KIRAN KRISHNAN G, PE1(T4) ANERT, PE1(T4) ANERT, AGENCY FOR NEW AND RENEWABLE ENERGY RESEARCH & TECHNOLOGY on 23/01/2026 12:19 PM



27/08/2025 05:29 PM

Note # 251  
Approved

27/08/2025 05:37 PM

Note # 252  

 

27/08/2025 05:41 PM

Note # 253  

 

29/08/2025 10:32 AM

Leema Manuel
CFO ANERT

NARENDRA NATH VELURI
CEO ANERT

Leema Manuel
CFO ANERT

JAYAKUMAR R
TH(T4) ANERT
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No. ANERT-ADM/167/2025-OA1(HRM) 27-08-2025

Chief Executive Officer 
 

Additional Chief Secretary
Power (PS) Department
Govt: Secretariat 
Thiruvananthapuram . 
Sir,
Sub: ANERT- Filling up  the post of  Chief Technical Manager  -

Furnishing Proposal to Govt  - reg.
      
     The Chief Technical Manager of ANERT was relieved from service
upon superannuation on 31/05/2024. But  the post has not yet been
filled due to a seniority dispute between Additional Chief Technical
Managers Mr. Ajith Gopi and Mr. Rajesh.
   Vide A.O. No. 131/HRM/ANERT/2019 dated 05/08/2019, ANERT
published the seniority list of employees, in which Sri. Rajesh is
ranked above Sri. Ajith Gopi.

      Sri. Ajith Gopi had filed W.P.(C) No. 10794/2020 praying to be
placed him in the  higher position in the seniority list. He also
submitted a petition before the Government regarding the
same. Based on the petition submitted to the Government, the
Government, as per letter No. PS2/96/2020 dated 22/09/2022 ,
directed ANERT to revise the seniority list .

     Sri. Rajesh R. filed W.P.(C) No.25930/2023 before the Hon’ble
High Court, seeking a stay on further proceedings on  letter  No.
PS2/96/020 dated 22/09/2022. 

      As per the order dated 19/06/2024 in W.P.(C) No. 25930/2023, 
the Hon’ble High Court has directed ANERT not to fill up the post of
Technical Manager without obtaining further orders from the Court.

ANERT-ADM/167/2025-OA1(HRM) I/21889/2025



      Based on the above order, the appointment to the post of Chief
Technical Manager (CTM) in ANERT was deferred. Furthermore,
since there is a stay order issued by the Hon’ble High Court in W.P.
(C) No.25930/2023, the seniority list of employees could not be
revised as directed by the Government.

      In the mean while Sri.Ajith Gopi vide submission dt. 05.09.2024
requested to implement Govt. direction contained in Govt. Letter dt.
22.09.2022 as the interim order expired on 01.07.2024.

         The CEO ANERT considered the request of Sri. Ajith Gopi and
revised the seniority list published vide A.O
131/HRM/ANERT/2019 dt. 05.08.2019 on the following grounds.

1. Interim order deferring the operation of Govt. Letter dt.
22.09.2022 expired on 01.07.2024.
2. Govt. vide Letter No.PS2/96/2020 – Power clarified that no
review of directions issued in Govt. Letter dt. 22.09.2022 is
required.
3. Sri. Ajith Gopi was about to retire on 30.04.2025.
4. Govt.Letters dt. 22.09.2022 and 16.01.2023 repeatedly instructed
ANERT to refine Seniority.

Considering the above grounds the Seniority list was revised
vide Proceedings No. A.O.No.88/2025/ANERT  dt. 29.04.2025.

         As per the judgment dated 11/06/2025 in W.P.(C) No.
25930/2023,  the Hon’ble High Court disposed of the case by
directing the Chief Executive Officer of ANERT to hear both parties
— Sri. Ajith Gopi and Sri.. Rajesh — and resolve the seniority issue
between them.

Sri.Ajith Gopi retired from ANERT on 30/04/2025 .

      In compliance with the judgment dated 11/05/2025 in W.P.(C)
No. 25930/2025 of the Hon’ble High Court, claims of both Sri. Ajith
Gopi and Sri. Rajesh were considered  and the following proposal is
submitted for consideration of  Government:

Sri. Ajith Gopi may be  granted notional promotion as ACTM

ANERT-ADM/167/2025-OA1(HRM) I/21889/2025



with effect from 25.02.2021, and as CTM with effect from
01.06.2024 
Existing vacancy of CTM   may  be filled by
promoting, Sri.R.Rajesh.

 

Yours faithfully,

 
 

NARENDRA NATH VELURI
CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER

ANERT-ADM/167/2025-OA1(HRM) I/21889/2025



File No. ANERT-ADM/167/2025-OA1(HRM)

േകരള സർ�ാർ
GOVERNMENT OF KERALA

Agency for New and renewable Energy Research & Technology
AGENCY FOR NEW AND RENEWABLE ENERGY RESEARCH & TECHNOLOGY

HRM ANERT

SUBJECT

Main Category :

Sub Category :

Description : ANERT -Filling up of the Chief Technical Manager post - Reg

OTHER DETAILS
Language : English

Remarks :

Previous References :

Later References :

1

File No. ANERT-ADM/167/2025-OA1(HRM) (Computer No. 8883)

Generated from eOffice by Deepthi R Nath, OA1( HRM) ANERT, OA1(HRM) ANERT, AGENCY FOR NEW AND RENEWABLE ENERGY RESEARCH & TECHNOLOGY on 24/01/2026 11:30 AM



Note # 1  
 

Sub: ANERT -Filling up of the Chief Technical Manager post - Reg
 

The Chief Technical Manager of ANERT was relieved from service
upon superannuation on 31/05/2024. But  the post has not yet been
filled due to a seniority dispute between Additional Chief Technical
Managers Mr. Ajith Gopi and Mr. Rajesh.

Vide A.O. No. 131/HRM/ANERT/2019 dated 05/08/2019, ANERT
published the seniority list of employees, in which Sri. Rajesh is
ranked above Sri. Ajith Gopi.

Sri. Ajith Gopi had filed W.P.(C) No. 10794/2020 praying to be
placed him in the  higher position in the seniority list. He also
submitted a petition before the Government regarding the same.
Based on the petition submitted to the Government, the Government,
as per letter No. PS2/96/2020 dated 22/09/2022 , directed ANERT to
revise the seniority list .

Sri. Rajesh R. filed W.P.(C) No.25930/2023 before the Hon’ble High
Court, seeking a stay on further proceedings on  letter  No.
PS2/96/020 dated 22/09/2022. 

As per the order dated 19/06/2024 in W.P.(C) No. 25930/2023,  the
Hon’ble High Court has directed ANERT not to fill up the post of
Technical Manager without obtaining further orders from the Court.

Based on the above order, the appointment to the post of Chief
Technical Manager (CTM) in ANERT was deferred. Furthermore,
since there is a stay order issued by the Hon’ble High Court in W.P.
(C) No.25930/2023, the seniority list of employees could not be
revised as directed by the Government.

As per the judgment dated 11/06/2025 in W.P.(C) No. 25930/2023, 
the Hon’ble High Court disposed of the case by directing the Chief
Executive Officer of ANERT to hear both parties — Sri. Ajith Gopi
and Sri.. Rajesh — and resolve the seniority issue between them.

Sri.Ajith Gopi retired from ANERT on 30/04/2025 . In accordance
with the directions of the Hon’ble High Court, steps are being taken
to resolve the seniority issue between the two parties.

Since W.P.(C) No. 25930/2023 has been disposed of by the Hon’ble
High Court, the stay on filling the CTM post in ANERT is no longer
in effect. As Sri.Ajith Gopi has retired and the case has been closed,
Government approval may be  requested to promote Sri.Rajesh R., the
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 senior-most ACTM, to the post of CTM.

Submitted for orders. 

01/08/2025 03:10 PM

Note # 2  
Proposal for promotion may be taken up after taking a decision in compliance of judgement dt. 11.06.2025

01/08/2025 04:29 PM

Note # 3  
Noted. Expedite if have got written submissions from both

04/08/2025 02:53 PM

Note # 4  
Kindly see  the File No. ADM-320/2023-OA1(HRM) at the attachment . 

In compliance with the judgment dated 11/05/2025 in W.P.(C) No. 25930/2025 of
the Hon’ble High Court, statements have been obtained from both parties. Based
on the same, the following proposal may be  submitted to the Government:

Notional promotion as ACTM  may  be granted to  Sri. Ajith Gopi with effect
from 25.02.2021, and as CTM with effect from 01.06.2024 till 30.04.2025 (date of
retirement) .  Consequent to his retirement, the vacancy of CTM from 01.05.2025
is to be filled by the next senior, i.e.,Sri.R.Rajesh, by regular promotion.

Draft letter is put up for approval . 
 
 
 
 

1.  

25/08/2025 01:13 PM

Note # 5  
May be approved

26/08/2025 12:13 PM

Deepthi R Nath
OA1(HRM) ANERT

Leema Manuel
GM ANERT

NARENDRA NATH VELURI
CEO ANERT

Deepthi R Nath
OA1(HRM) ANERT

Leema Manuel
GM ANERT
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Note # 6  
Approved. Designation missing

26/08/2025 02:33 PM

Note # 7  

 

26/08/2025 03:04 PM

Note # 8  
Kindly see  Note # 6.    The draft letter has been reset.  Put up for approval 

27/08/2025 10:40 AM

Note # 9  
Approved

27/08/2025 11:49 AM

Note # 10  
അെനർ�ിൽ  ഒഴി� കിട�� ചീഫ് െട�ി�ൽ മാേനജർ ത�ികയിേല�്  സീനിയർ
േമാ�് അഡീഷണൽ െഷഫ് െട�ി�ൽ മാേനജർ #ീ.രാേജഷ്.ആർ -ന് (ാന�യ)ം
ന+�തിനായി  27/08/2025 -െല ക2് 3കാരം സർ�ാരിേല�് െ3ാേപാസൽ
സമർ5ി6ി78. 39ത  ക2ിൽ/ െ3ാേപാസലിൽ വ;<ത   ആവശ;െ5�്
െകാ>? സർ�ാർ ക2് നട5് ഫയലിൽ ക@ാAം .   
 

ഭരണവC5് ആവശ;െ5�ത് 3കാരം സീനിേയാറി)ി revise െചJെകാ>ളള
ഉ2രവിൻെ◌റ പകർ5് സർ�ാരിേലO് നൽകാP�താണ് [27/08/2025 -െല
ക2ിേനാെടാ5ം, അതിൽ പരാമർശി6ി7� എTാ േരഖകVേടWം പകർXകൾ hard
copy - ആയി സർ�രിൽ സമർ5ി6ി7�താണ്].  05/08/2019-െല
എ.ഒ.നം:131/HRM/ANERT/2019 3കാരം  അെനർ�ിെല സീനിേയാറി)ി നിmയിn
െകാ>ളള നടപടി oമ2ിൽ ഉൾെ5�ിpളള 10 ഓഫീസർമാരിൽ 4 േപർ 03/07/1991 -
െല എ.ഒ.നsർ:727/2019/admn ഉ2രവ് 3കാരം 15/07/1991 -ൽ േജാലിയിൽ
3േവശി6വരാണ്. ഈ 4 ഓഫീസർമാരിൽ #ീ.സി.ടി. അജിwCമാർ, #ീ.
അനീഷ്.എസ്.3സാദ്, #ീ.േജാസഫ് േജാർജ് എ�ിവർ യഥാoമം സീനിേയാരി)ി
പ�ികയിെല oമസംഖ; 1,2,3 -ൽ ഉൾെ5�ിp@് . അേത ദിവസം (15/07/91) േജാലിയിൽ
3േവശി6 #ീ.അജിwേഗാപിെയ oമനsർ 8 ആയാണ് ഉൾെ5}2ിയിരി��ത്.
 

NARENDRA NATH VELURI
CEO ANERT

Leema Manuel
GM ANERT

Deepthi R Nath
OA1(HRM) ANERT

NARENDRA NATH VELURI
CEO ANERT
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#ീ. അജിwേഗാപി�് 30/04/2010 ~തൽ 17/04/2013 വെര ലഭി6 അവധിയായ , 2
വർഷം 11 മാസം 18 ദിവസം, KSR Part I & II Appendix XII A Rule 4 3കാരം
േസവന സീനിേയാറി)ിOായി പരിഗണി�െ5ടിT എ� കാരണ2ാലാണ് സീനിേയാറി)ി
ലി�ിൽ #ീ.അജിwേഗാപിെയ oമനsർ-8 ആയി ഉൾെ5}2ിയത്.
 

#ീ.അജിwേഗാപിWെട 30/04/2010 ~തൽ 17/04/2013 വെര നീ@ സെ�ൻഷൻ
കാലയളവ് Rule 8 3കാരം LWA ആയി െറ�ലൈറസ് െച�ിരി��wെകാ@്, ആ
കാലയളവ് സീനിേയാറി)ിOായി പരിഗണി�ാP�താണ്  എ�് വ;<ത നൽകിെകാ@്
സീനിേയാറി)ി ലി�് revise െച�വാൻ 22/09/2022-െല PS2/96/2020/PD നsർ ക2്
3കാരം സർ�ാർ നിർേ�ശം നൽCകW@ായി. 39ത നിർേ�ശ2ിൻെ◌റ
അടി(ാന2ിലാണ്  29/04/2025 -െല എ.ഒ.നം. 88/2025/അെനർ�് 3കാരം
സീനിേയാറി)ി ലി�് revise െച�ത്.  39ത ലി�് 3കാരം
 

1. C.T Ajith Kumar
2. Aneesh .S Prasad
3. Ajith Gopi
4. Joseph George
5. C.K Chandra Bose
6. P. Jayachandran Nair
7. R. Rajesh
8. K. G. Kala
9. S. Madhu
10. R. Jayakumar -   എ�ി�െനയാണ്.
 

oമനsർ 1) ~തൽ 6) വെരWളള ജീവന�ാർ Superannuation 3കാരം അെനർ�ിൽ
നി8ം വിരമി6 സാഹചര;2ിൽ സീനിയർ േമാ�് Additional Chief Technical
Manager ആയ #ീ.രാേജഷ് .ആർ െന CTM ആയി 3േമാഷൻ നൽC�തിന്
സർ�ാരിൻെ◌റ അ�മതി േതടാP�താണ്.
 

Centre for Management (CMD) അെനർ�ിൽ നട2ിയ �ഡി റിേ5ാർ�ിൻെ◌റ
അടി(ാന2ിൽ സമർ5ി6 െ3ാേ5ാസലിന് 25/02/2021 -െല സ.ഉ.(എം.
എസ്)നം.8/2021/പവർ നsർ ഉ2രവ് 3കാരം സർ�ാർ അംഗീകാരം
നൽCകW@ായി. അെനർ�ിൻെ◌റ Restructuring 3ാബല;2ിൽ വ� 25/02/2021
3ാബല;2ിൽ ആണ് #ീ.അജിത് േഗാപി�് Additional Chief Technical Manager
ത�ികയിൽ (ാന�യ)2ിന് അർഹതWളളത്.
 

േമൽ വിവര�ൾ സർ�ാരിൻെ◌റ അറിവിേലOായി സമർ5ി�ാP�താണ്.
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12/11/2025 03:35 PM

Note # 11  

 

12/11/2025 04:16 PM

Note # 12  
~ൻ ഖ�ികകൾ  ക@ാAം. 22/09/2022-െല സർ�ാർ ക2ിെ� അടി(ാന2ിൽ
അെനർ�ിെല  ജീവന�ാ7െട  സീനിേയാറി)ി revise െച�േ5ാൾ 
#ീ.അജിwേഗാപിയാണ്  സീനിേയാരി)ിയിൽ  ~�ിൽ  എ�ാൽ ടിയാൻ    ഡ��ി 
perform െച�ാ2 സാഹചര;2ിലാണ് 25/02/2021 ~തൽ ACTM ആയി
േനാഷണൽ  (ാന�യ)ം ന�ാം  എ�്  പാർശ  െച�ിp?ത് . 
 

േനാ�്#10 , െല വ9തകൾ ¢ടി ഉൾെ5}2ി     സർ�ാരി�? കരട് ക2്
അംഗീകാര2ിനായി സമർ5ി�8 . 

01/12/2025 02:28 PM

Note # 13  
Please revise the draft incorporating details of seniority / promotions

01/12/2025 02:57 PM

Note # 14  
മുൻ ഖAിക ഉEരവിെI അടിLാനEിൽ േഭദഗതി വരുEിയ കരട് അംഗീകാരEിനായി സമർ[ി\ു]ു . 

02/12/2025 03:12 PM

Note # 15  

 

02/12/2025 04:58 PM

Deepthi R Nath
OA1(HRM) ANERT

Leema Manuel
GM ANERT

Deepthi R Nath
OA1(HRM) ANERT

Leema Manuel
GM ANERT

Deepthi R Nath
OA1(HRM) ANERT

Leema Manuel
GM ANERT
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Note # 16  
കരട് കE് അംഗീകാരEിനായി സമർ[ി\ു]ു . 

03/12/2025 11:50 AM

Note # 17  
May be approved

03/12/2025 12:35 PM

Note # 18  
Approved

03/12/2025 03:24 PM

Note # 19  

 

03/12/2025 03:45 PM

Note # 20  

 

03/12/2025 03:51 PM

Deepthi R Nath
OA1(HRM) ANERT

Leema Manuel
GM ANERT

Harshil R Meena
CEO ANERT

Deepthi R Nath
OA1(HRM) ANERT

Gopika G
COA(PR1) ANERT
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അെനർ�് CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER-ഉെട നടപടി�മം
(ഹാജർ: NARENDRA NATH VELURI)

സം&ഹം

അെനർ�് - ജീവന)ാര+ം - ആ-ാന കാര+ാലയ1ിൽ അഡീഷണൽ ചീഫ് െട8ി)ൽ
മാേനജർ ത;ികയിൽ നി<ം =>റാ@േവഷൻ Bകാരം വിരമിCD Eീ.അജിത് േഗാപിെയ
അെനർ�ിെല േസവന1ിൽ നി<ം വിHതൽ െചI   -ഉ1രവാJ<.
ഫയൽ നം . ANERT-ADM/136/2017-OA1(HRM)

എ.ഒ. നം. 90/2025/ANERT 30-04-2025

പരാമർശം: 1. 03/07/91 -െല എ. ഒ നം.722/91/Admn  ന\ർ ഉ1രവ്. 

ഉ1രവ്

      അെനർ�് ആ-ാന കാര+ാലയ1ിൽ അഡീഷണൽ ചീഫ് െട8ി)ൽ മാേനജർ
ത;ികയിൽ േസവനം അ@]ി^ വ_D Eീ.അജിത് േഗാപി 30/04/2025
തീയതിയിൽ =>റാ@േവഷനിൽ വിരമിCകയാണ് . ഈ സാഹചര+1ിൽ ടിയാെന 30/04/2025 
അപരാaം Bാബല+1ിൽ അെനർ�്-െല േസവന1ിൽ നി<ം വിHതൽ  െചc്  ഉ1രവാJ<.
      ടിയാൻ ൈകകാര+ം െചI വDി_D eവെട േചർCD eമതലകൾ  സയgടിh്
Eീ.േBംJമാർ , അഡീഷണൽ ചീഫ്  െട8ി)ൽ  മാേനജർ Eീമതി കല . െക. ജി എDിവർ)്
ൈകമാറിെകാjം ഉ1രവാJ< . 
1 Training Sri.Premkumar , Scientist 
2 Kuzhalmannam Power Plant Sri.Premkumar , Scientist 
3 Floating Solar Sri.Premkumar , Scientist 
4 Files related to Wind Sri.Premkumar , Scientist 
5 Files  related to Hybrid Power Plants Smt. Kala.K.G 
      നടപടികൾ �ർ1ീകരി� ഫയ�കൾ Eീ.അജിത് േഗാപി   Records Section  -ന്
ൈകമാേറ�താണ് . 
 
 
 
 

NARENDRA NATH VELURI
CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER

 Eീ.അജിത് േഗാപി, അഡീഷണൽ ചീഫ്  െട8ി)ൽ  മാേനജർ
Eീ .േBംJമാർ,  സയgടിh്
Eീമതി കല . െക. ജി ,  അഡീഷണൽ ചീഫ്  െട8ി)ൽ  മാേനജർ 

ANERT-ADM/136/2017-OA1(HRM) എ.ഒ.  നം.  90/2025/ANERTCORRESPONDENCE(104321/2025/HRM ANERT) REFERRED IN NOTE # 1
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      Based on the above order, the appointment to the post of Chief
Technical Manager (CTM) in ANERT was deferred. Furthermore,
since there is a stay order issued by the Hon’ble High Court in W.P.
(C) No.25930/2023, the seniority list of employees could not be
revised as directed by the Government.

      In the mean while Sri.Ajith Gopi vide submission dt. 05.09.2024
requested to implement Govt. direction contained in Govt. Letter dt.
22.09.2022 as the interim order expired on 01.07.2024.

         The CEO ANERT considered the request of Sri. Ajith Gopi and
revised the seniority list published vide A.O
131/HRM/ANERT/2019 dt. 05.08.2019 on the following grounds.

1. Interim order deferring the operation of Govt. Letter dt.
22.09.2022 expired on 01.07.2024.
2. Govt. vide Letter No.PS2/96/2020 – Power clarified that no
review of directions issued in Govt. Letter dt. 22.09.2022 is
required.
3. Sri. Ajith Gopi was about to retire on 30.04.2025.
4. Govt.Letters dt. 22.09.2022 and 16.01.2023 repeatedly instructed
ANERT to refine Seniority.

Considering the above grounds the Seniority list was revised
vide Proceedings No. A.O.No.88/2025/ANERT  dt. 29.04.2025.

         As per the judgment dated 11/06/2025 in W.P.(C) No.
25930/2023,  the Hon’ble High Court disposed of the case by
directing the Chief Executive Officer of ANERT to hear both parties
— Sri. Ajith Gopi and Sri.. Rajesh — and resolve the seniority issue
between them.

Sri.Ajith Gopi retired from ANERT on 30/04/2025 .

      In compliance with the judgment dated 11/05/2025 in W.P.(C)
No. 25930/2025 of the Hon’ble High Court, claims of both Sri. Ajith
Gopi and Sri. Rajesh were considered  and the following proposal is
submitted for consideration of  Government:

Sri. Ajith Gopi may be  granted notional promotion as ACTM

ANERT-ADM/167/2025-OA1(HRM) I/21889/2025CORRESPONDENCE(I/21889/2025) REFERRED IN NOTE # 10
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CORRESPONDENCE(107846/2025/TAPAL ANERT) REFERRED IN NOTE # 10

10

File No. ANERT-ADM/167/2025-OA1(HRM) (Computer No. 8883)

Generated from eOffice by Deepthi R Nath, OA1( HRM) ANERT, OA1(HRM) ANERT, AGENCY FOR NEW AND RENEWABLE ENERGY RESEARCH & TECHNOLOGY on 24/01/2026 11:30 AM



List of Correspondences
Receipt  No.  /  Issue
No. Subject Type Marked

As
Attached
On Issued On Pages Remarks

I /22380/2025

22/09/2022-െല  സർ�ാർ
ക�ി
െറ  അടി�ാന�ിൽ
അെനർ�ിെല  ജീവന�ാരുെട
സീനിേയാറി�ി  revise
െച�തേ�ാൾ  ചീ�  െട നി�ൽ
മാേനജർ  ത"തിക  നിക�ു#$  -
വിവര%ൾ  ന&കു#$

Issue 03/12/2025
04:08 PM 25-27

107846/2025/TAPAL
ANERT

ഊർ(  വകു�്  -  അെനർ�്  -
ചീ�  െട നി�ൽ  മാേനജർ
ത"തിക  നിക�ു#$  -
സംബ,ി-്.

Receipt 11/11/2025
04:26 PM 23-24 yes

107868/2025/HRM
ANERT senior i ty  l is t Receipt 11/11/2025

03:02 PM 21-22 yes

I /21889/2025 Promotion Proposal  to  Govt Issue 27/08/2025
12:00 PM 18-20

104321/2025/HRM
ANERT Ps2 _  96_2020 Receipt 01/08/2025

02:59 PM 1-17 yes
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GOVERNMENT OF KERALA

No-PS2/96/2020/PD

Power (PS)Depafiment

22 -09 -2022,Thiruvananthapuram

-Ffom
The Principal Secretary to Government

To
The Chief Executive Officer, ANERT.

Sir,

Sub: Power Department - WP(C) No. 10794/2020 filed by Sri. Ajith Gopi,
Programme Officer ANERT regarding Seniority list- reg

Ref: Submissio n dated 25 .05.2020 fi1ed by Sri. Ajith Gopi.

I am directed to invite your attention to the reference cited. As per Ruie 568
(7) of Paft I,KSRs, if the suspended employee so desires, the suspension period
can be regularised as any kind of leave due and admissible to hir/her. The
suspension period from 30.4.2010 to 17.4.2013 in respect of Sri Ajith Gopi was
regularised as Leave Without Allowance. Under Rule 568(7), suspension period
caa be regularised only as the leave due and admissible to the officer as on the
date of suspension and in the absence of such leaves,as leave without allowance
(otherwise than on medical certificate) under Rule 88 of Part I,KSRs. Leave
Without Allowances under Appendix XIIA is the leave gralrted to an offrcer for
taking up employment abroad or within India and such leave cannot be granted
for regularisation of suspension. Hence it is clear that the suspensibn period of
Sri.Ajith could be regularised only as per Rule 88 of Part I, KSRs. As per
circular No.72l2005Ein dt 30.12.2005,LWA under Rule 88 othetwise than on
medical certificate,i.e.private/personal/domestic and for regularising
unauthorised absence/suspension can be reckoned for Senioritylpromotion and
accumulation of HPL but it cannot be reckoned for increment,higher
grade,pension or accumulation of eamed leave. Hence the period of suspension
in respect of Sri.Ajith Gopi from 30.4.2010 to 17.4.2013 which was regularised
as Leave Without Allowance under Rule 88 can be reckoned for seniority but
the period cannot be reckoned for pension. Hence, You are directed to mod,ifu
the proceedings dated 13.02.2014 of the Director, ANERT incorporating the
following details

. specify the rule (as Rule 88 of Part I,KSRs) by which the the suspension

104321/2025/HRM ANERT

12

File No. ANERT-ADM/167/2025-OA1(HRM) (Computer No. 8883)

Generated from eOffice by Deepthi R Nath, OA1( HRM) ANERT, OA1(HRM) ANERT, AGENCY FOR NEW AND RENEWABLE ENERGY RESEARCH & TECHNOLOGY on 24/01/2026 11:30 AM



v5430233t2022

period was regularised.
. mention that this period will consider for seniority /promotion,

accumulation ofHPL.
r mention that this period will not count for increment, higher grade, pension

or accumulation of earned leave.
r delete the mention that the period will be reckoned for pension.

You are also directed to revise the seniority list published vide proceedingsNo.
AO13I/TIRM/ANERT/2019 dated 05.08.2019, by fixing the seniority Sri. Ajith
GoPi

Yours Faithlhlly,
, SREELALTV

JOINT SECRETARY
For Principal Secretary to Government.

. Approved for Issue,
SignedbyKRRemya

Section Officer.
Copy to:- The Advocate General, Kerala ( with C/L)

Sri. Ajith Gopi, Programme Officer ANERT

104321/2025/HRM ANERT
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WP(C) No.25930/2023 1 / 2

IN THE HIGH COURT OF KERALA AT ERNAKULAM
PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE DEVAN RAMACHANDRAN

Wednesday, the 9th day of August 2023 / 18th Sravana, 1945
WP(C) NO. 25930 OF 2023

PETITIONER:

RAJESH, AGED 54 YEARS, S/O. RAMACHANDRAN NAIR C., PRESENTLY WORKING
AS ADDITIONAL CHIEF TECHNICAL MANAGER, AGENCY FOR NEW AND RENEWABLE
ENERGY RESEARCH AND TECHNOLOGY (ANERT), THIRUVANANTHAPURAM, RESIDING
AT SREEDARSH, SOURA 225, SOUTH ROAD, MUDAVANMUGAL, POOJANPPURA P.O,
THIRUVANANTHAPURAM- 695012.

RESPONDENTS:

STATE OF KERALA, REPRESENTED BY PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT1.
DEPARTMENT OF POWER, GOVERNMENT SECRETARIAT- 695001.
THE DIRECTOR, AGENCY FOR NEW AND RENEWABLE ENERGY RESEARCH AND2.
TECHNOLOGY (ANERT), LAW COLLEGE ROAD, VIKAS BHAVAN P.O.,
THIRUVANANTHAPURAM- 695033.
THE GENERAL MANAGER, AGENCY FOR NEW AND RENEWABLE ENERGY RESEARCH3.
AND TECHNOLOGY (ANERT), LAW COLLEGE ROAD, VIKAS BHAVAN P.O.,
THIRUVANANTHAPURAM - 695033.
THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE OF AGENCY FOR NEW AND RENEWABLE ENERGY4.
RESEARCH AND TECHNOLOGY (ANERT) LAW COLLEGE ROAD, VIKAS BHAVAN P.O.
THIRUVANANTHAPURAM - 695033, REPRESENTED BY ITS CHIEF EXECUTIVE
OFFICER.
AJITH GOPI, PROGRAMME OFFICER, AGENCY FOR NEW AND RENEWABLE ENERGY5.
RESEARCH AND TECHNOLOGY (ANERT), VIKAS BHAVAN P.O.,
THIRUVANANTHAPURAM - 695033.

Writ petition (civil) praying inter alia that in the circumstances
stated in the affidavit filed along with the WP(C) the High Court be
pleased to direct the respondent No.1 to keep in abeyance all further
proceedings pursuant to Exhibit P5 and direct not to take further steps on
Exhibit P5, pending final disposal of the Writ Petition.

This petition coming on for orders upon perusing the petition and
the affidavit filed in support of WP(C) and upon hearing the arguments of
M/S ANOOP.V.NAIR, TANOOSHA PAUL, ROHITH C. and AVANTHIKA R., Advocates for
the petitioner, SMT.K.G.SAROJINI, GOVERNMENT PLEADER for R1 and of SRI.
T.R.HARIKUMAR, Advocate for R2, R3 and R4, the court passed the following:

 

 

 

 

104321/2025/HRM ANERT
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WP(C) No.25930/2023 2 / 2

09-08-2023 /True Copy/ Assistant Registrar

 

 

ORDER

Sri. T.R.Harikumar- learned counsel appearing for R2, R3 and R4,
seeks time; while learned Government Pleader Smt.K.G.Sarojini appears for
the 1st respondent.

The petitioner will take out notice before admission by special
messenger to the 5th respondent.

Post on 16.08.2023; until such time, further action for re-assigning
seniority as per Exhibit P5 shall stand deferred.

09.08.2023                         Sd/- DEVAN RAMACHANDRAN, JUDGE

Exhibit P5 TRUE COPY OF THE G.O NO-PS2/96/2020/PD DATED
22.09.2022, ISSUED BY THE 1ST RESPONDENT

104321/2025/HRM ANERT
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WP(C) No.25930/2023 1 / 4

IN THE HIGH COURT OF KERALA AT ERNAKULAM
PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE MR.JUSTICE BASANT BALAJI

Wednesday, the 19th day of June 2024 / 29th Jyaishta, 1946
IA.NO.1/2024 IN WP(C) NO. 25930 OF 2023(M)

APPLICANT/5TH RESPONDENT IN THE WP:

AJITH GOPI, PROGRAMME OFFICER, AGENCY FOR NEW AND RENEWABLE ENERGY
RESEARCH AND TECHNOLOGY (ANERT), VIKAS BHAVAN P. O.,
THIRUVANANTHAPURAM, PIN - 695033

RESPONDENTS/PETITIONER & RESPONDENTS 1 TO 4 IN THE WP:

RAJESH, AGED 54 YEARS, S/O. RAMACHANDRAN NAIR C, PRESENTLY WORKING1.
AS ADDITIONAL CHIEF TECHNICAL MANAGER, AGENCY FOR NEW AND RENEWABLE
ENERGY RESEARCH AND TECHNOLOGY (ANERT), THIRUVANANTHAPURAM, RESIDING
AT SREEDARSH, SOURA 225, SOUTH ROAD, MUDAVANMUGAL, POOJANPPURA P.O,
THIRUVANANTHAPURAM, PIN - 695012
STATE OF KERALA, REPRESENTED BY PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT,2.
DEPARTMENT OF POWER, GOVERNMENT SECRETARIAT, PIN - 695001
THE DIRECTOR, AGENCY FOR NEW AND RENEWABLE ENERGY RESEARCH AND3.
TECHNOLOGY (ANERT), LAW COLLEGE ROAD, VIKAS BHAVAN P.O.,
THIRUVANANTHAPURAM, PIN - 695033
THE GENERAL MANAGER AGENCY FOR NEW AND RENEWABLE ENERGY RESEARCH AND4.
TECHNOLOGY (ANERT), LAW COLLEGE ROAD, VIKAS BHAVAN P.O.,
THIRUVANANTHAPURAM, PIN - 695033
THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE OF AGENCY FOR NEW AND RENEWABLE ENERGY5.
RESEARCH AND TECHNOLOGY (ANERT) LAW COLLEGE ROAD, VIKAS BHAVAN P.O.,
THIRUVANANTHAPURAM, REPRESENTED BY ITS CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER, PIN
- 695033

Application  praying  that  in  the  circumstances  stated  in  the
affidavit  filed  therewith  the  High  Court  be  pleased  to  direct  the
respondents 2 to 4 not to fill the post of Chief Technical Manager in
ANERT which will fall vacant on 31.05.2024, before resolution of the
seniority dispute as between the applicant and the 1st respondent.

This Application coming on for orders upon perusing the application
and the affidavit filed in support thereof, and upon hearing the arguments
of SRI.S.VISHNU, Advocate for the applicant in IA/5th respondent in WP(C),
M/S. ANOOP.V.NAIR, TANOOSHA PAUL, ROHITH C., AVANTHIKA R., Advocates for
the 1st respondent in IA/petitioner in WP(C), SMT.K.G.SAROJINI, GOVERNMENT
PLEADER for 2nd respondent in IA/1st respondent in WP(C) and of M/S.
T.R.HARIKUMAR, ARJUN RAGHAVAN Advocates for respondents 3, 4 and 5 in
IA/respondents 2, 3 and 4 in WP(C), the court passed the following:

104321/2025/HRM ANERT
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WP(C) No.25930/2023 2 / 4

BASANT BALAJI, J.
======================
W.P.(C) No.25930/2023 (M) 
======================

Dated: 19th June 2024

O R D E R

I  .A No.1/2024  

This is an application filed by the 5th respondent in the writ

petition  to  direct  the  respondents  2  to  4  not  to  fill  up  Chief

Technical Manager in ANERT before resolving the seniority dispute

between the applicant and the 1st respondent. 

2. Ext.P5 Govt. letter is under challenge in this writ petition.

Through Ext.P5 the suspension period of the applicant/5 th respondent

was regularised as leave without allowance under Rule 88 of Part I,

KSR  and  it  was  specifically  stated  that  it  can  be  reckoned  for

seniority. 

3. The grievance of the writ petitioner is that if Ext.P5 is

allowed to stand, he will become junior to the 5th respondent. But

this Court, while admitting the writ petition, had passed an order

deferring the action for reassigning seniority.  

104321/2025/HRM ANERT
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4. The counsel for the applicant/5th respondent submits that

since  Ext.P5  is  stayed  and  since  the  vacancy  of  Chief  Technical

Manager in ANERT has arisen, the petitioner in the writ petition will

take advantage of the interim passed by this Court, and ANERT will

grant him promotion, overlooking the seniority of the 5th respondent.

5. Since the seniority of the petitioner as well  as the 5th

respondent  is  in  question  in  this  writ  petition,  unless  the  said

dispute  is  resolved,  the  next  promotion  to  the  post  of  Chief

Technical Manager cannot be done.

Therefore, taking into consideration the facts and circumstances

of the case, and hearing the counsel for the petitioner as well as the

respondents, I deem it appropriate to direct respondents 2 to 4 not

to fill up the post of Chief Technical Manager in ANERT without

getting further orders from this Court. 

WP(C)

Respondents shall file counter affidavit within three weeks. 

Post on 22.07.2024.

  Sd/-
BASANT BALAJI

  JUDGE
JS

104321/2025/HRM ANERT
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APPENDIX OF WP(C) 25930/2023
Exhibit P5 TRUE COPY OF THE G.O NO-PS2/96/2020/PD DATED

22.09.2022, ISSUED BY THE 1ST RESPONDENT
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                               1
IN THE HIGH COURT OF KERALA AT ERNAKULAM

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE T.R.RAVI

WEDNESDAY, THE 11TH DAY OF JUNE 2025 / 21ST JYAISHTA, 1947

WP(C) NO. 25930 OF 2023

PETITIONER:

RAJESH,
AGED 54 YEARS
PRESENTLY WORKING AS ADDITIONAL CHIEF TECHNICAL 
MANAGER, AGENCY FOR NEW AND RENEWABLE ENERGY 
RESEARCH AND TECHNOLOGY (ANERT), 
THIRUVANANTHAPURAM, RESIDING AT SREEDARSH, SOURA 
225, SOUTH ROAD, MUDAVANMUGAL, POOJANPPURA P.O, 
THIRUVANANTHAPURAM, PIN - 695012

BY ADVS. 
SHRI.ANOOP V.NAIR
SMT.TANOOSHA PAUL
SHRI.ROHITH C.
SMT.AVANTHIKA R.

RESPONDENTS:

1 STATE OF KERALA,
REPRESENTED BY PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT,
DEPARTMENT OF POWER, GOVERNMENT SECRETARIAT,, PIN
- 695001

2 THE DIRECTOR,
AGENCY FOR NEW AND RENEWABLE ENERGY RESEARCH AND 
TECHNOLOGY (ANERT), LAW COLLEGE ROAD, VIKAS 
BHAVAN P.O., THIRUVANANTHAPURAM, PIN – 695033
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3 THE GENERAL MANAGER,

AGENCY FOR NEW AND RENEWABLE ENERGY RESEARCH AND 
TECHNOLOGY (ANERT), LAW COLLEGE ROAD, VIKAS 
BHAVAN P.O., THIRUVANANTHAPURAM, PIN - 695033

4 THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE OF AGENCY FOR NEW AND 
RENEWABLE ENERGY RESEARCH AND TECHNOLOGY (ANERT),
LAW COLLEGE ROAD, VIKAS BHAVAN P.O., 
THIRUVANANTHAPURAM, REPRESENTED BY ITS CHIEF 
EXECUTIVE OFFICER, PIN - 695033

5 AJITH GOPI,
PROGRAMME OFFICER, AGENCY FOR NEW AND RENEWABLE 
ENERGY RESEARCH AND TECHNOLOGY (ANERT), VIKAS 
BHAVAN P. O., THIRUVANANTHAPURAM, PIN - 695033

BY ADVS. 
SRI. BIMAL K. NATH, SR. GP
SHRI.T.R.HARIKUMAR
SHRI.S.VISHNU
SRI.ARJUN RAGHAVAN
SRI. ASHOK B. SHENOY, SC 

THIS WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) HAVING BEEN FINALLY HEARD

ON 11.06.2025, THE COURT ON THE SAME DAY DELIVERED THE

FOLLOWING: 
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T.R. RAVI, J.
--------------------------------------------

W.P(C). No. 25930 of 2023
--------------------------------------------

Dated this the 11th day of June, 2025

JUDGMENT 

The issue involved in this writ petition relates to

the  seniority  dispute  between the  petitioner  and  the  5th

respondent. Both of them are laying claim for promotion to

the post of Chief Technical Manager. The writ petition was

filed in 2023. Re-assigning of seniority as per Ext.P5 had

been deferred by  the interim order of this Court.

2. When  the  case  is  taken  up  today,  it  is

submitted that the 5th respondent has already retired from

service. However, the question regarding the entitlement

of seniority continues since the rights of the 5th respondent

based  on  seniority  have  been  held  up  because  of  the

pendency of this writ petition.

In  the  above  circumstances,  this  writ  petition  is

disposed of,  directing the 2nd respondent to consider the

104321/2025/HRM ANERT
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issue and take a decision after hearing the petitioner and

the  5th respondent.  If  any  orders  are  required  from the

Government, it is for the 2nd respondent to take necessary

steps  for  obtaining  the same before  finalising the  issue.

The decision shall be taken within four months from the

date of receipt of a copy of this judgment. 

                                                                               Sd/-
           T.R.RAVI

                   JUDGE

LEK

104321/2025/HRM ANERT

23

File No. ANERT-ADM/167/2025-OA1(HRM) (Computer No. 8883)

Generated from eOffice by Deepthi R Nath, OA1( HRM) ANERT, OA1(HRM) ANERT, AGENCY FOR NEW AND RENEWABLE ENERGY RESEARCH & TECHNOLOGY on 24/01/2026 11:30 AM



 

2025:KER:41045
WP(C) NO. 25930 OF 2023

                               5

APPENDIX OF WP(C) 25930/2023

PETITIONER EXHIBITS

Exhibit P1 TRUE COPY OF THE APPOINTMENT LETTER NO.
219/ADMN/93 DATED 10.02.1993 ISSUED BY
THE 2ND RESPONDENT

Exhibit P2 A  TRUE  COPY  OF  THE  G.O.  (MS)
NO.20/2011/PD  DATED  10.05.2011  ISSUED
BY THE 1ST RESPONDENT

Exhibit P3 A  COPY  OF  THE  G.O.  (MS)  42/2014/P.D
DATED 09.12.2014

Exhibit P4 A  TRUE  COPY  OF  THE  G.O.  (MS)
34/2015/P.D DATED 17/10/2015

Exhibit P5 TRUE COPY OF THE G.O NO-PS2/96/2020/PD
DATED  22.09.2022,  ISSUED  BY  THE  1ST
RESPONDENT

Exhibit6 A  TRUE  COPY  OF  THE  PROVISIONAL
SENIORITY LIST OF EMPLOYEES IN ANERT IN
THE  CATEGORY  OF  PROGRAMME  OFFICERS
BEARING  NO.  5456HRM/16/ANERT  DATED
08.11.2016 ISSUED BY THE 3RD RESPONDENT

Exhibit P7 A TRUE COPY OF THE OBJECTION SUBMITTED
BY  THE  PETITIONER  DATED  09.11.2016
BEFORE 2ND RESPONDENT

Exhibit P8 A TRUE COPY OF THE FINAL SENIORITY LIST
BEARING  NO  AO131/HRM/ANERT/2019  DATED
05.08.2019 ISSUED BY THE 2ND RESPONDENT

Exhibit P9 A  TRUE  COPY  OF  THE  ANERT  ORDER  NO.
562/2010/ANERT  DATED  07.05.2010  ISSUED
BY THE 3RD RESPONDENT

Exhibit P10 A  TRUE  COPY  OF  THE  JUDGMENT  DATED
02.09.2010 IN WP (C) NO. 26732/2010

Exhibit P11 A  TRUE  COPY  OF  THE  JUDGMENT  DATED
26.02.2013 IN W.P(C) NO. 7572/2011

Exhibit P12 A  TRUE  COPY  OF  THE  ORDER  A.O
NO.30/HRM/ANERT/2014  DATED  13.02.2014
ISSUED BY THE 2ND RESPONDENT

Exhibit P13 A TRUE COPY OF THE G.O (RT) 22/2016/P.
D  ISSUED  BY  THE  1ST  RESPONDENT  DATED
04.02.2016
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Exhibit P14 A TRUE COPY OF THE LETTER BEARING NO

ANERT-ADM/31/2020-JM  (HRM)  DATED
24.07.2023

Exhibit P15 A TRUE COPY OF THE SOCIAL MEDIA PAGES
OF THE 5TH RESPONDENT

Exhibit P16 TRUE COPY OF THE CIRCULAR BEARING NO.
72/2005, DATED 30.012.2005 ISSUED FROM
FINANCE (RULES) DEPARTMENT

Exhibit P17 TRUE  COPY  OF  THE  REQUEST
NO.4904/H.R.M93/ANERT DATED 12.12.2013

Exhibit P18 TRUE COPIES OF THE CERTIFICATES OF THE
DEPARTMENTAL TESTS

Exhibit P19 TRUE COPY OF THE ORDER FILE NO. ANERT-
ADM/136/2017-OA1(HRM), DATED 30.04.2025
ISSUED BY THE 2ND RESPONDENT

RESPONDENTS EXHIBITS

Exhibit R5(a) TRUE  COPY  OF  THE  SENIORITY  LIST  OF
PROGRAMME  OFFICERS  PUBLISHED  VIDE
NO.5456/HRM/16/ANERT  DATED  08.11.2016
ISSUED BY THE GENERAL MANAGER, ANERT.

Exhibit R5(b) TRUE  COPY  OF  THE  COMMUNICATION  NO.
A.O.131/HRM/ANERT/2019 DATED 05.08.2019
ISSUED BY THE DIRECTOR, ANERT.

Exhibit R5(c) TRUE  COPY  OF  THE  SUBMISSION  DATED
16.09.2019 FILED BY THE 5TH RESPONDENT.

Exhibit R5(d) TRUE COPY OF THE REPRESENTATION DATED
25.05.2020  SUBMITTED  BY  THE  5TH
RESPONDENT  TO  THE  SECRETARY,  POWER
DEPARTMENT.

Exhibit R5(e) TRUE  COPY  OF  THE  COMMUNICATION
NO.PS2/96/2020/PD  DATED  22.09.2022
ISSUED  BY  THE  JOINT  SECRETARY,  POWER
(PS) DEPARTMENT.

Exhibit R5(f) TRUE COPY OF THE COMMUNICATION NO. PWR-
PS2/43/2022-POWER  DATED  16.01.2023
ISSUED  BY  THE  JOINT  SECRETARY,  POWER
(PS) DEPARTMENT.

Exhibit R5(g) TRUE  COPY  OF  THE  JUDGMENT  DATED
03.08.2023 IN W.P.(C)NO. 10794 OF 2020
OF THE HON’BLE COURT.
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Exhibit R5(h) TRUE  COPY  OF  THE  ORDER  A.O.NO.

30/HRM/ANERT/2014  DATED  13.02.2014
ISSUED BY THE DIRECTOR, ANERT.

Exhibit R5(i) TRUE COPY OF THE G.O.(RT)NO. 22/2016/PD
DATED  04.02.2016  ISSUED  BY  THE
SECRETARY, POWER (PS) DEPARTMENT.

Exhibit R5(j) TRUE  COPY  OF  THE  ORDER
A.O.NO.2275/95/ADMN  DATED  28.12.1995
ISSUED  BY  THE  DIRECTOR,  ANERT  WITH
TYPED VERSION, AS THE PHOTOCOPY IS NOT
LEGIBLE.

Exhibit R5(k) TRUE COPY OF THE FILE NOTE IN RESPECT
OF W.P.(C)NO. 10794 OF 2020 MAINTAINED
IN THE OFFICE OF THE ANERT.

Exhibit R5(l) TRUE  COPY  OF  THE  INTERIM  ORDER  DATED
02.06.2020 IN W.P.(C)NO. 10794 OF 2020
OF THE HON’BLE COURT.

Exhibit R5(m) TRUE  COPY  OF  THE  QUESTION  AND  ANSWER
RAISED  ON  14.09.2023  IN  KERALA
LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY WITH REFERENCE TO
IRREGULARITIES IN WAYANAD REGARDING THE
SOLAR  PROJECT  EXECUTED  BY  THE
PETITIONER.

Exhibit R5(n) TRUE  COPY  OF  THE  U.O.  LETTER  PWR-
PS2/52/2019-POWER  DATED  17.11.2022
ISSUED  BY  THE  JOINT  SECRETARY,  POWER
DEPARTMENT.

EXHIBIT R1(a) TRUE  COPY  OF  THE  CIRCULAR  NO.
72/2005/FIN DATED 30.12.2005.
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അെനർ�് CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER-ഉെട നടപടി�മം
(ഹാജർ: NARENDRA NATH VELURI)

സം&ഹം

അെനർ�് - ജീവന)ാര+ം - ആ-ാന കാര+ാലയ1ിൽ അഡീഷണൽ ചീഫ് െട8ി)ൽ
മാേനജർ ത;ികയിൽ നി<ം =>റാ@േവഷൻ Bകാരം വിരമിCD Eീ.അജിത് േഗാപിെയ
അെനർ�ിെല േസവന1ിൽ നി<ം വിHതൽ െചI   -ഉ1രവാJ<.
ഫയൽ നം . ANERT-ADM/136/2017-OA1(HRM)

എ.ഒ. നം. 90/2025/ANERT 30-04-2025

പരാമർശം: 1. 03/07/91 -െല എ. ഒ നം.722/91/Admn  ന\ർ ഉ1രവ്. 

ഉ1രവ്

      അെനർ�് ആ-ാന കാര+ാലയ1ിൽ അഡീഷണൽ ചീഫ് െട8ി)ൽ മാേനജർ
ത;ികയിൽ േസവനം അ@]ി^ വ_D Eീ.അജിത് േഗാപി 30/04/2025
തീയതിയിൽ =>റാ@േവഷനിൽ വിരമിCകയാണ് . ഈ സാഹചര+1ിൽ ടിയാെന 30/04/2025 
അപരാaം Bാബല+1ിൽ അെനർ�്-െല േസവന1ിൽ നി<ം വിHതൽ  െചc്  ഉ1രവാJ<.
      ടിയാൻ ൈകകാര+ം െചI വDി_D eവെട േചർCD eമതലകൾ  സയgടിh്
Eീ.േBംJമാർ , അഡീഷണൽ ചീഫ്  െട8ി)ൽ  മാേനജർ Eീമതി കല . െക. ജി എDിവർ)്
ൈകമാറിെകാjം ഉ1രവാJ< . 
1 Training Sri.Premkumar , Scientist 
2 Kuzhalmannam Power Plant Sri.Premkumar , Scientist 
3 Floating Solar Sri.Premkumar , Scientist 
4 Files related to Wind Sri.Premkumar , Scientist 
5 Files  related to Hybrid Power Plants Smt. Kala.K.G 
      നടപടികൾ �ർ1ീകരി� ഫയ�കൾ Eീ.അജിത് േഗാപി   Records Section  -ന്
ൈകമാേറ�താണ് . 
 
 
 
 

NARENDRA NATH VELURI
CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER

 Eീ.അജിത് േഗാപി, അഡീഷണൽ ചീഫ്  െട8ി)ൽ  മാേനജർ
Eീ .േBംJമാർ,  സയgടിh്
Eീമതി കല . െക. ജി ,  അഡീഷണൽ ചീഫ്  െട8ി)ൽ  മാേനജർ 
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ഐ . �ി െസ�ൻ 
എ�്. ആർ. എം െസ�ൻ 
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No. ANERT-ADM/167/2025-OA1(HRM) 27-08-2025

Chief Executive Officer 
 

Additional Chief Secretary
Power (PS) Department
Govt: Secretariat 
Thiruvananthapuram . 
Sir,
Sub: ANERT- Filling up  the post of  Chief Technical Manager  -

Furnishing Proposal to Govt  - reg.
      
     The Chief Technical Manager of ANERT was relieved from service
upon superannuation on 31/05/2024. But  the post has not yet been
filled due to a seniority dispute between Additional Chief Technical
Managers Mr. Ajith Gopi and Mr. Rajesh.
   Vide A.O. No. 131/HRM/ANERT/2019 dated 05/08/2019, ANERT
published the seniority list of employees, in which Sri. Rajesh is
ranked above Sri. Ajith Gopi.

      Sri. Ajith Gopi had filed W.P.(C) No. 10794/2020 praying to be
placed him in the  higher position in the seniority list. He also
submitted a petition before the Government regarding the
same. Based on the petition submitted to the Government, the
Government, as per letter No. PS2/96/2020 dated 22/09/2022 ,
directed ANERT to revise the seniority list .

     Sri. Rajesh R. filed W.P.(C) No.25930/2023 before the Hon’ble
High Court, seeking a stay on further proceedings on  letter  No.
PS2/96/020 dated 22/09/2022. 

      As per the order dated 19/06/2024 in W.P.(C) No. 25930/2023, 
the Hon’ble High Court has directed ANERT not to fill up the post of
Technical Manager without obtaining further orders from the Court.

ANERT-ADM/167/2025-OA1(HRM) I/21889/2025
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      Based on the above order, the appointment to the post of Chief
Technical Manager (CTM) in ANERT was deferred. Furthermore,
since there is a stay order issued by the Hon’ble High Court in W.P.
(C) No.25930/2023, the seniority list of employees could not be
revised as directed by the Government.

      In the mean while Sri.Ajith Gopi vide submission dt. 05.09.2024
requested to implement Govt. direction contained in Govt. Letter dt.
22.09.2022 as the interim order expired on 01.07.2024.

         The CEO ANERT considered the request of Sri. Ajith Gopi and
revised the seniority list published vide A.O
131/HRM/ANERT/2019 dt. 05.08.2019 on the following grounds.

1. Interim order deferring the operation of Govt. Letter dt.
22.09.2022 expired on 01.07.2024.
2. Govt. vide Letter No.PS2/96/2020 – Power clarified that no
review of directions issued in Govt. Letter dt. 22.09.2022 is
required.
3. Sri. Ajith Gopi was about to retire on 30.04.2025.
4. Govt.Letters dt. 22.09.2022 and 16.01.2023 repeatedly instructed
ANERT to refine Seniority.

Considering the above grounds the Seniority list was revised
vide Proceedings No. A.O.No.88/2025/ANERT  dt. 29.04.2025.

         As per the judgment dated 11/06/2025 in W.P.(C) No.
25930/2023,  the Hon’ble High Court disposed of the case by
directing the Chief Executive Officer of ANERT to hear both parties
— Sri. Ajith Gopi and Sri.. Rajesh — and resolve the seniority issue
between them.

Sri.Ajith Gopi retired from ANERT on 30/04/2025 .

      In compliance with the judgment dated 11/05/2025 in W.P.(C)
No. 25930/2025 of the Hon’ble High Court, claims of both Sri. Ajith
Gopi and Sri. Rajesh were considered  and the following proposal is
submitted for consideration of  Government:

Sri. Ajith Gopi may be  granted notional promotion as ACTM
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with effect from 25.02.2021, and as CTM with effect from
01.06.2024 
Existing vacancy of CTM   may  be filled by
promoting, Sri.R.Rajesh.

 

Yours faithfully,

 
 

NARENDRA NATH VELURI
CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER

ANERT-ADM/167/2025-OA1(HRM) I/21889/2025

31

File No. ANERT-ADM/167/2025-OA1(HRM) (Computer No. 8883)

Generated from eOffice by Deepthi R Nath, OA1( HRM) ANERT, OA1(HRM) ANERT, AGENCY FOR NEW AND RENEWABLE ENERGY RESEARCH & TECHNOLOGY on 24/01/2026 11:30 AM



PROCEEDINGS OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER
(Present: NARENDRA NATH VELURI)

Abstract
ANERT - Establishment- Seniority List of Programme Officers -
revised  - orders issued
File no.: A-23024/1/2018-OA1(HRM)
A.O. No. 88/2025/ANERT 29-04-2025
 

Read: 1.
2.
 
3.

A.O.No.131/HRM/ANERT/2019  dated 05/08/2019
Representation dated  25/05/2020  from Sri.Ajith Gopi , 
Programme Officer
Government Letter No.PS2/96/2020/PD   dated
22/09/2022.

ORDER
 

                Seniority list of  Programme Officers of ANERT published
vide A.O read as first paper above is revised as follows as ordered by
Government vide ref 3. 
 

1. C.T. Ajith Kumar
2. Aneesh S. Prasad
3. Ajith Gopi
4.  Joseph George
5. C.K. Chandra Bose
6. P. Jayachandran Nair
7. R. Rajesh
8. K.G. Kala
9. S. Madhu
10. R. Jayakumar
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            The revision ordered above is subject to the final judgement
in WP(c) 25930/2023 pending before the Hon'ble High Court. Any
financial benefits accrued due to this order are also subject to
outcome of the same WP(C) 25930/2023.
 
 
 
 

NARENDRA NATH VELURI
CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER

To Chief Executive Officer , ANERT
Employees 
HRM Section
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നം.ANERT-ADM/167/2025-OA1(HRM) 03-12-2025

ചീഫ് എ	ിക�
ീവ്  ഓഫീസർ 
 

അഡീഷണൽ  ചീഫ്  െസ�
റി 
ഊർ� (പി.എസ്) വ��് 
ഗവ:െസ�േ
റിയ#് 
തി%വന&'രം 
സർ,
വിഷയം : അെനർ
് - ചീഫ് െട*ി+ൽ മാേനജർ ത/ിക നിക01ത് - വിവര2ൾ

ന41ത് - സംബ6ി7്

8ചന: 05/11/2025-െല  PWR-PS2/266/2025-POWER    ന:ർ
ക;് . 

     
     8ചനയിേല+് താ<=െട >?  @ണിAB.  05/08/2019-െല
എ.ഒ.നം:131/HRM/ANERT/2019 Dകാരം  അെനർ
ിെല സീനിേയാറി#ി
നിEയിF െകാGളള നടപടി �മ;ിൽ ഉൾെ�
ിJളള 10 ഓഫീസർമാരിൽ 4 േപർ
03/07/1991-െല എ.ഒ.ന:ർ:727/2019/admn  ഉ;രവ് Dകാരം
15/07/1991-ൽ േജാലിയിൽ Dേവശി7വരാണ്. ഈ 4 ഓഫീസർമാരിൽ >ീ.സി.ടി.
അജിM�മാർ, >ീ.അനീഷ്.എസ്.Dസാദ്, >ീ.േജാസഫ് േജാർജ് എ1ിവർ  സീനിേയാരി#ി
പ
ികയില് യഥാ�മം  �മസംഖQ 1,2,3 -ൽ ഉൾെ�
ിJR് . അേത ദിവസം (15/07/91)
േജാലിയിൽ Dേവശി7 >ീ.അജിMേഗാപിെയ �മന:ർ 8 ആയാണ്
ഉൾെ�T;ിയിരിA1ത്.
 

   >ീ.അജിMേഗാപിUെട  30/04/2010 Vതൽ 17/04/2013 വെരUW   2 വർഷം
11 മാസം 18 ദിവസ കാലയളവിെല അവധി, KSR Part I & II Appendix XII A
Rule 4 Dകാരം േസവന സീനിേയാറി#ിYായി പരിഗണി+െ�ടിZ എ1 കാരണ;ാലാണ്
സീനിേയാറി#ി ലി[ിൽ >ീ.അജിMേഗാപിെയ �മന:ർ-8 ആയി ഉൾെ�T;ിയത്.
 

   >ീ.അജിMേഗാപിUെട 30/04/2010 Vതൽ 17/04/2013 വെര നീR
സെ\ൻഷൻ കാലയളവ് Rule 8 Dകാരം LWA ആയി െറ^ലൈറസ്
െച`ിരിA1MെകാR്, ആ കാലയളവ് സീനിേയാറി#ിYായി പരിഗണി+ാa1താണ്  എ1്
വQbത നൽകിെകാR് സീനിേയാറി#ി ലി[് 'cAവാൻ 22/09/2022-െല
PS2/96/2020/PD ന:ർ ക;് Dകാരം സർ+ാർ നിർേdശം നൽ�കURായി.
Deത നിർേdശ;ിൻെ◌റ അടിgാന;ിലാണ്  29/04/2025 -െല
എ.ഒ.നം.88/2025/അെനർ
് Dകാരം സീനിേയാറി#ി 'c+ി നിEയി7ത്.  Deത ലി[്
Dകാരം
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1. C.T Ajith Kumar
2. Aneesh .S Prasad
3. Ajith Gopi
4. Joseph George
5. C.K Chandra Bose
6. P. Jayachandran Nair
7. R. Rajesh
8. K. G. Kala
9. S. Madhu
10. R. Jayakumar -   എ1ി2െനയാണ് സീനിേയാറി#ി . 
 

   
    Centre for Management (CMD) അെനർ
ിൽ നട;ിയ പഠന;ിൻെ◌റ
അടിgാന;ിൽ സമർ�ി7 െDാേ�ാസലിന് 25/02/2021 -െല സ.ഉ.
(എം.എസ്)നം.8/2021/പവർ ന:ർ ഉ;രവ് Dകാരം സർ+ാർ അംഗീകാരം
നൽ�കURായി. അെനർ
ിെi    Restructuring DാബലQ;ിൽ വ1
25/02/2021 DാബലQ;ിൽ അ1് നിലവിjRായി%1  സീനിേയാരി#ിUെട
അടിgാന;ില്   >ീ.അനീഷ്.എസ്.Dസാദ്-െന ചീഫ്  െട*ി+ൽ മാേനജർ ആUം 
cടർBW  �മന:ർ Dകാരം അ1് സർവീസിjRായി%1 
1. Sri.   Joseph George
2. Sri P. Jayachandran Nair
3. Sri R. Rajesh
4.Sri K. G. Kala -  എ1ിവെര    അഡീഷണൽ ചീഫ് െട*ി+ൽ മാേനജർമാരാUം
gാന+യ#ം നkി നിയമിAകURായി . 
 
     'c+ിയ സീനിേയാരി#ി   Dകാരം >ീ.അജിത് േഗാപിUെട immediate junior  ആയ 
>ീ.േജാസഫ് േജാർ�ിന് gാന+യ#ം നkിയ 25/02/2021 DാബലQ;ിൽ  >ീ.അജിത്
േഗാപിAം ACTM  ത/ികയിേല+് gാന+യ#ം നേkRതാണ്. >ീ.അജിMേഗാപി 
25/02/2021 Vതൽ  ACTM ത/ികയിൽ  യഥാർl;ിൽ  mതQനിർവഹണം 
 (actually performing duties) നട;ാ;തിനാൽ അേdഹ;ിന് gാന+യ#;ിന് 
അർഹതെ�
  തീയതിയായ  25/02/2021 DാബലQ;ിൽ  േനാഷണൽ Dേമാഷൻ
നൽകാa1താണ് . 
 

   റീopചറി2ിെന cടർ1് CTM ത/ികയിൽ നിയമിതനായ >ീ.അനീഷ്.എസ്.Dസാദ്
31/05/2024-ന് വിരമി7തിെന cടർ1് 01/06/2024 തീയതി DാബലQ;ിൽ  CTM 
 ത/ികയിേല+് gാന+യ#;ിqം >ീ.അജിMേഗാപി അർഹനാെണ1് കാrB . Deത 
ത/ികയിjം charge assume െച`് mതQനിർവഹണം നട1ി
ിZാ;തിനാൽ 
01/06/2024 തീയതി DാബലQ;ിൽ >ീ.അജിത് േഗാപി+്  CTM ത/ികയിൽ േനാഷണൽ
െDാേമാഷൻ നൽകാa1താണ് . 
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  േമൽ വeതതകൾ  അറിവിേല+ാUം അന&രനടപടികൾ+ാUം സമർ�ിAB . 
 

വിശs/തേയാെട,

 
 

Harshil R Meena
CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER
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